
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Robin Hart, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, November 18, 2025 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Reserved for Public Hearing/Presentations.  
a. Presentation by Sara Piaskowski-Farmers Market Update. 

 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.  Regular Meeting of November 4, 2025. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 

10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to DuBois-Cooper to Rebuild Sewage Pump for 

WWTP. 
b. Payment to OHM for Design Phase Services for North Main St. 

6:00 PM 
 



c. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 
Services for the DWSRF Grant Project I, Phase II. 

d. Payment to ROWE for Engineering Services for DWSRF 
Project. 

e. Payment to Town & Country Group for WWTP Eaton Powerflex 
400VFD Replacement and Spare. 

f. Payment to Worthy Electric Installation of Pressure Washer for 
Dam Ice Removal. 

g. Payment to Val-Matic Valve for Replacement of WWTP Plug 
Valves. 

h. Payment to Bendzinski & Co. for Financial Advisor Services for 
the DWSRF Bond Project.  

i. Payment to Malley Construction, Inc. for the DWSRF Grant 
Construction Project. 
 

11. Business of the Council. 
A. Resolution 2025-24-Meeting Dates. 
B. Union Street Pump Station Generator Purchase. 

 
12. City Manager’s Report. 

 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Closed Session to Discuss Land Lease Opportunity. 
 

18. Adjournment. 
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

November 4, 2025 

 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday November 4, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Robin W. Hart, Mayor Pro 

Tem William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer. 

 

Council Members Absent: None 

 

      City Manager: Kurt Giles 

City Clerk: Jamie Long 
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

 

Others in Attendance: Josh Leppien- Economic Development Director and Keith Risdon-Utilities 

Director. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Hart, to approve the agenda for November 4, 2025 All ayes 

carried the motion. 

 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held 

on October 21, 2025. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Claims & Accounts. 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Hart, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$328,611.06. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

City Council discussed the October 2025 Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to receive the October 2025 Monthly Board Minutes and 

place on file. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Audience Recognition. 

There were no comments. 

Consent Agenda. 

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” through “e” as shown 
below: 

a. Payment to Digital Ally for 4th Year of Police Body Cameras. 

b. Payment to Dubois-Cooper for Replacement Pump at Michigan Avenue Pump Station. 

c. Payment to Gilbert Sales & Service for Pressure Washer for Dam Ice Removal. 

d. Payment to Krapohl Ford for Purchase of a Ford F-250 with Plow for DPW. 

e. Payment to Wieland Sales for Purchase of a 2026 International Dump/Plow Truck. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer, to approve Consent Agenda items “a” through “e”. All 

ayes carried the motion. 

 

Resolution 2025-23-Medical Benefits Certification. 

 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, 

Michigan held on the 4th day of November 2025, at 6:00 PM. 

 

Present: Azzam, Hart, Leonard, Palmer, Echtinaw 

Absent: None 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Palmer, and supported by Member 

Azzam: 

WHEREAS, 2011 Public Act 152 (the “Act”) was passed by the State Legislature and signed by 

the Governor on September 24, 2011; 

WHEREAS, the Act contains three options for complying with the requirements of the Act; 

 

WHEREAS, the three options are as follows: 

 

1) Section 3 - “Hard Caps” Option - limits a public employer’s total annual health care costs for 

employees based on coverage levels, as defined in the Act; 

 

2) Section 4 - “80%/20%” Option - limits a public employer’s share of total annual health care 

costs to not more than 80%. This option requires an annual majority vote of the governing body; 

3) Section 8 - “Exemption” Option - a local unit of government, as defined in the Act, may 

exempt itself from the requirements of the Act by an annual 2/3 vote of the governing body; 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council plans to continue the 80%/20% option as its choice of compliance 

under the Act; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of St. Louis of elects to 

comply with the requirements of 2011 Public Act 152, the Publicly Funded Health Insurance 

Contribution Act, by adopting the 80%/20% option for the medical benefit plan coverage year 

January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026. 

 

Upon roll call vote, the following voted: 

AYE: Palmer, Azzam, Hart, Leonard, Echtinaw 

NAY: None 

ABSENT: None 

Resolution declared adopted this 4th day of November 2025. 

 

NTH Proposal-F.E.R.C. Engineering Services. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the engineering services proposal with NTH 

Consultants Ltd. Of Northville, Michigan, for a not to exceed amount of $18,200, to provide the city 

with assistance in preparing and filing the necessary F.E.R.C. documents as identified (Items 1 thru 

5) in the NTH Proposal No OP25003130, dated October 27, 2025. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard to approve the engineering services proposal with NTH 

Consultants Ltd. Of Northville, Michigan, for a not to exceed amount of $18,200, to provide the city 

with assistance in preparing and filing the necessary F.E.R.C. documents as identified (Items 1 thru 

5) in the NTH Proposal No OP25003130, dated October 27, 2025. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Community Food Pantry Project. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to encourage and support the volunteer efforts of city personnel 

to establish and maintain a community food pantry, to be located at the St. Louis City Officers, but 

without the use of material resources of the City. 

 

Discussion was held. 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to encourage and support the volunteer efforts of city 

personnel to establish and maintain a community food pantry, to be located at the St. Louis City 

Officers, but without the use of material resources of the City.  All ayes carried the motion. 

 

  ** Addition to Agenda-Police Academy Sponsorship.  

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve a sponsorship in the next Delta College Police 

Academy for Josh Coty, in the amount of $9,359. There may be some grant funds to help cover the 

cost of the sponsorship, but those are not guaranteed funds. 

 

Discussion was held. 
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Moved by Azzam, supported by Hart, to approve sponsorship in the next Delta College Police 

Academy for Josh Coty, in the amount of $9359. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

City Manager Report. 

 

Manager Giles reported that the closing for the sale of the former bank building at 137 North Mil took 

place last Friday. 

 

Manger Giles reported that Sara Piaskowski, the farmers market manager, will be at the 11/18/2025 

council meeting to give an update on the market season. 

 

Manger Giles reported that he had a meeting regarding the Small Urban Transportation Project and 

everything is on track to start the next project in 2026, which was originally planned for 2027. 

Giles also reported that there was discussion regarding the next cycle of projects in 2032 and that 

North Main from Prospect Street to north city limits would be a good candidate. 

 

City Clerk Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Police Chief Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Council Comments. 

 

Member Hart asked about getting a community garden started in St. Louis. 

 

Member Leonard complimented the Department of Public Works on how well they have been doing 

on fall cleanup. 

 

Member Azzam inquired about a low hanging wire on Cheesman Road. Utilities Director Risdon 

suspected it may have been Frontier, as they had been doing some work around that area. 

 

Public Comments. 

Adjournment. 

Moved by Azzam supported by Leonard, to adjourn at 6:44 p.m. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

 

 

Jamie Long, City Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/3Page:11/13/2025 09:47 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/18/2025 - 11/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

50.89 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN1. 

333.67 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC2. 

235.80 ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.3. 

222.54 ADOBE4. 

55.47 ALMA ACE HARDWARE5. 

167.00 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.6. 

461.50 ALMA HARDWARE7. 

1,123.56 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8. 

443.00 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC9. 

689.93 AUTO VALUE ALMA10. 

245.00 B & C JANITORIAL11. 

578.12 BANDIT INDUSTRIES INC12. 

28,850.00 BENDZINSKI & CO MUNICIPAL 13. 

2,407.18 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER14. 

2,186.90 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI15. 

1,229.94 BORDER STATES 16. 

75.00 BREWER-BOUCHEY MONUMENT CO.17. 

197.63 BRODART COMPANY18. 

124.09 BULLETPOINT MOUNTING SOLUTIONS19. 

2,500.00 BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC20. 

631.00 CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.21. 

67.39 CINTAS22. 

5,793.12 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL23. 

148,159.84 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL24. 

16,845.90 CITY OF ST LOUIS25. 

479.70 CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.26. 

865.16 CONSUMERS ENERGY 27. 

98.00 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.28. 

5,178.44 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE, INC.29. 

157.64 DELTA DENTAL 30. 

3.55 DOLLAR GENERAL31. 

94.00 DRUG SCREENS PLUS32. 

10,550.00 DUBOIS-COOPER ASSOCIATES, INC33. 

103.40 EVERGREEN VILLAGE34. 

128.00 EXTREME HICKS INC35. 

21.99 FAMILY FARM & HOME36. 

962.00 FINAL TOUCH CO37. 

1,675.04 GALLS, LLC38. 

51.93 GRAINGER INC39. 

366.08 GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT40. 

16,451.35 GRANGER41. 

66,762.93 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY42. 

268.50 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD43. 

950.00 HENDERSON BROTHERS SERVICES LLC44. 

350.91 HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN45. 

40.00 JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.46. 

150.00 LINDSAY SOFT WATER COMPANY47. 

1,075,385.94 MALLEY CONSTRUCTION INC48. 

100.00 MAMC49. 

1,320.00 MCD ARCHITECTS50. 



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/3Page:11/13/2025 09:47 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/18/2025 - 11/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

235.00 MCDONALD, TORI51. 

329.21 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY52. 

52.99 MEIJER53. 

300.00 MICHAEL HALE54. 

23,681.03 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY55. 

76,744.02 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY56. 

32,996.89 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY57. 

470.00 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC58. 

1,021.04 MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL59. 

22.36 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC60. 

215.67 MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL61. 

1,096.64 MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC62. 

825.00 MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/1693363. 

180.00 MYMICHIGAN HEALTH64. 

137.41 NAWOTNY, SARAH65. 

100.92 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC66. 

9.10 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY67. 

117,081.00 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC68. 

332.44 OVERDRIVE, INC69. 

3,416.40 PEOPLELINK, LLC70. 

1,449.60 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL71. 

120.00 POWELL'S SERVICE INC72. 

236.80 POWER LINE SUPPLY73. 

5,384.45 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.74. 

362.00 RENT RITE INC75. 

213.16 RICHARDS, KAMI76. 

1,084.92 RINGCENTRAL, INC. 77. 

500.00 RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.78. 

45,187.00 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CO.79. 

2,106.94 S & L OF ALMA, LLC80. 

180.95 SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC81. 

182.71 SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY82. 

278.00 SHANTY CREEK RESORT83. 

132.65 SHUFELT, DANIELLE84. 

346.00 SHULTS EQUIPMENT, LLC85. 

848.68 SINGLESOURCE LCS86. 

2,086.00 SPICER GROUP, INC.87. 

141.11 STANLEY STEAMER88. 

89.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 89. 

250.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 90. 

2,519.26 STATE OF MICHIGAN91. 

8,070.61 STATE OF MICHIGAN92. 

532.14 STERICYCLE, INC. 93. 

3,147.00 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.94. 

69.70 TECHSMITH95. 

23.50 TELUS COMMUNICATIONS U.S.INC96. 

532.00 THE FIELDS GOLF COURSE, LLC.97. 

30.00 THE SEWING ROOM98. 

8,601.18 TOWN & COUNTRY GROUP99. 

100.00 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE100. 
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User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/18/2025 - 11/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

321.95 TREVIPAY- NORTHERN TOOL101. 

263.77 TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS102. 

4,000.00 U.S. POST OFFICE103. 

5.30 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY104. 

671.46 USA BLUE BOOK105. 

12,646.46 VAL-MATIC VALVE & MFG. CORP106. 

799.74 VERDANTAS LLC107. 

550.00 VIRTUAL ACADEMY108. 

693.36 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC.109. 

638.41 WALKER PROCESS EQUIPMENT110. 

5,689.73 WEX BANK111. 

2,000.00 WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC112. 

125.50 WIX.COM LTD113. 

6,467.21 WORTHY ELECTRIC,INC114. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.115. 

1,775,130.39 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/16Page: 11/13/2025 09:47 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/18/2025 - 11/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
50.89 101.371.000.900.000       50.89DISPLAY ADS-PUBLIC NOTICE-NOXIOUS WEED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT-10/11/2025NOCT 2025

50.89 TOTAL VENDOR 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
148.72 582.582.000.727.000      148.72FLOOR DRI- SLEDN198-527452
140.30 661.443.000.930.000.9031

140.30
HYDRAULIC HOSE/FITTINGS- #31BN198-527603

44.65 661.443.000.930.000.9031
44.65

HYDRAULIC HOSE FITTINGS/HOSE- #31BN198-527790

333.67 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
30.20 582.582.000.930.000       30.20WEDGE ANCHOR/MASONRY DRILL BIT-DAM REPAIRSNA602423
205.60 582.582.000.930.000      205.6029PC DRILL SET/DRILL BIT-SLED DAM REPAIRSNA602424

235.80 TOTAL VENDOR ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
222.54 101.265.000.850.000       50.86

205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43
101.735.000.850.000       95.39

ADOBE LICENSES- OCTOBER 2025Y10022025

222.54 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA ACE HARDWARE
7.50 582.582.000.930.000        7.50FASTENERS- SLED ENGINE REPAIRSN4917/8

47.97 582.582.000.727.000       47.97AUTO EPOXY/PRE FILLED MAP PRO GAS TORCH CYLINDER-SLEDN4947/8

55.47 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA ACE HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
167.00 205.301.000.820.205      167.00UNIFORM CLEANING- OCTOBER 2025N11012025

167.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
3.99 582.582.000.930.000        3.99PVC DWV HUB CAP- SLED ENGINE REPAIRSNC372760

115.77 590.537.000.930.000      115.77SCREWS/GRASS SEED-WWTPNC372759
1.39 205.301.000.727.000        1.39SINGLE CUT KEY- SLPDNC372552

55.98 582.582.000.727.000       55.98CLR CLEANER-SLEDNB379054
72.93 101.567.000.930.000       72.93PVC COUPLING/ELBOWS/GALVANIZED PIPES/HOSE BIBB-CEMETARYNB379255
136.48 591.536.000.930.000      136.48EXTENSION CORD/HEAT LAMP FOR FIRE HYDRANTNB379311
74.96 591.536.000.727.000       74.96REPLACEMENT BLADE/TRIGGER TORCH/CYLINDER-WATERNC373031

461.50 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
199.99 101.441.000.727.000      199.99DEWALT 14IN CHOP SAW- DPWN1C9G-R1XH-NMYD
17.99 271.790.000.746.001       17.99MEMORIAL BOOK-LIBRARYN177X-Q997-3TTV
5.59 271.790.000.745.001        5.59BOOK- LIBRARYN1WCR-FRQW-4TTL

31.99 582.582.000.727.000       31.99NYLON SLING RUNNER STRAPS-SLEDN17LC-INKK-W9PX
34.97 101.265.000.727.000       34.97PACKAGING TAPE- CITY HALL N1K1G-XXPK-6FKV
58.98 101.253.000.727.000       58.98BLUE CLASSIFICATION FOLDERSN1GLR-K67K-7761
13.73 205.301.000.727.000       13.73GEL PENS- SLPDN1DWD-R99M-3CFW



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/16Page: 11/13/2025 09:47 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/18/2025 - 11/18/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
15.99 591.536.000.727.000        8.00

582.582.000.727.000        7.99
APPOINTMENT BOOK-UTILITIES-ELEC/WATERN1H79-9NGJ-TH3P

199.99 101.371.000.727.000      199.99EPSON ECOTANK WIRELESS ALL IN ONE PRINTER- D FOSTERN1D9X-6RWY-9433
250.96 582.582.000.727.000      250.96HITCH CLIMBER/SLING RUNNER/ CLIMBING PULLEY-SLEDN14MF-MXYH-RRTY
272.56 271.790.000.727.000       64.94

271.790.000.745.001       76.18
271.790.000.746.001      131.44

HALLOWEEN CANDY/PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES/BOOKS/REPLACEMENT BOOKS/MEMORIAL & GIFT FUND BOOKS-LIBRARYN1D3Q-9YM3-7RL4

5.98 101.265.000.727.000        5.98GLUE STICKS- CITY HALL N1XJL-FGDQ-6CD9
14.84 101.265.000.727.000       14.84TOOLS FOR FOLDING MACHINE JAMS-CITY HALL N16HN-3HDX-6P1K

1,123.56 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC
443.00 591.536.000.960.000      443.00AWWA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-#25463-1/1-12/31/26NSO262187

443.00 TOTAL VENDOR AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC

VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
8.79 661.443.000.930.000.9073

8.79
OIL FILTER- #73N217-855626

28.35 661.443.000.930.000       28.35PRIME ANTIFREEZE/STARTER FLUIDN217-855608
2.87 661.443.000.930.000.9065

2.87
OIL DRAIN PLUG- #65N217-855546

649.92 661.443.000.930.000.9030
324.96
661.443.000.930.000.9032
324.96

CABIN AIR FILTERS/OIL FILTERS/FUEL FILTERS/AIR FILTERS-#30/#32N217-855555

689.93 TOTAL VENDOR AUTO VALUE ALMA

VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
245.00 101.265.000.820.000      245.00MATS/RUGS AND CLEANING- NOV 2025N12226

245.00 TOTAL VENDOR B & C JANITORIAL

VENDOR NAME: BANDIT INDUSTRIES INC
578.12 661.443.000.930.000.9061

578.12
BEARING LINK BELT/CHIPPER BEARING FLANGE-#61N1057383

578.12 TOTAL VENDOR BANDIT INDUSTRIES INC

VENDOR NAME: BENDZINSKI & CO MUNICIPAL 
28,850.00 457.906.000.994.000   28,850.00DWSRF-PROF SVS RENDERED-2025 BONDSN5135

28,850.00 TOTAL VENDOR BENDZINSKI & CO MUNICIPAL 

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,407.18 741.000.000.202.002    2,407.18UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- OCT 2025N11062025

2,407.18 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
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VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
2,186.90 101.000.000.233.000    2,186.90RETIREE HEALTH INS-NOV 2025-M RYDER/M PARSONSN214627531

2,186.90 TOTAL VENDOR BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
819.96 582.582.000.727.000      819.968-TERM METER SOCKETS- SLEDN931459093
409.98 582.582.000.727.000      409.988-TERM METER SOCKETS- SLEDN931459094

1,229.94 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BREWER-BOUCHEY MONUMENT CO.
75.00 101.567.000.956.000       75.00SET UP STONE-WM GRUETTN10242025

75.00 TOTAL VENDOR BREWER-BOUCHEY MONUMENT CO.

VENDOR NAME: BRODART COMPANY
197.63 271.790.000.745.001       39.47

271.790.000.746.001      158.16
BOOKS/GIFT FUND & MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYNB7095067

197.63 TOTAL VENDOR BRODART COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: BULLETPOINT MOUNTING SOLUTIONS
124.09 662.301.000.956.000.9231

62.05
662.301.000.956.000.9232
62.04

PHONE MOUNTS FOR VEHICLES-#47-231/#47-232Y564559

124.09 TOTAL VENDOR BULLETPOINT MOUNTING SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
2,500.00 591.536.000.930.000    2,500.00NEW WATER SERVICE-311 N UNION STN12122

2,500.00 TOTAL VENDOR BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

VENDOR NAME: CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.
631.00 203.463.000.787.000      420.67

202.463.000.787.000      210.33
CONCRETE FOR LOCAL MAJOR STREETSN178448

631.00 TOTAL VENDOR CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
67.39 582.582.000.727.000       67.39BLACK MATS- SLEDN4249257419

67.39 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
479.70 205.301.000.780.000      479.70TACTICAL PANTS/LS SHITS-REPLACEMENT UNIFORMS-OFC MORELLN024181

479.70 TOTAL VENDOR CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
37.05 271.790.000.920.000       37.05312 MICHIGAN AVE-LIBRARY-GAS-9/30/25-10/29/25N204034968425
162.58 582.582.000.920.000      162.58412 N MILL ST-SLED-GAS-9/30/25-10/30/25N203412052803
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VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
178.68 591.536.000.920.000      178.68401 W PROSPECT ST-WATER DEPT-GAS-9/30/25-10/29/25N203501038795
251.84 101.441.000.920.000      251.84320 E PROSPECT ST-DPW-GAS-9/30/25-10/29/25N203501038796
235.01 582.582.000.920.000      235.01701 WOODSIDE DR-SLED-GAS-9/30/25-10/29/25N207059712436

865.16 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
28.00 591.536.000.727.000       14.00

590.537.000.727.000       14.00
BOTTLED WATER- WATER/WWTPN19609

70.00 101.441.000.727.000       70.00BOTTLED WATER- DPWN19608

98.00 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
1,771.57 590.537.000.930.000    1,771.57ANNUAL GENERATOR MAINT & SERVICE- WWTPNS4-251178023
1,392.16 590.538.000.930.000    1,392.16ANNUAL GENERATOR MAINT- MI AVE PUMP STATION 748 MICHIGAN AVENS4-251178025
2,014.71 101.265.000.930.000    2,014.71ANNUAL GENERATOR MAINT.-CITY HALL- 11/1/25NS4-251178022

5,178.44 TOTAL VENDOR CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: DELTA DENTAL
157.64 101.000.000.233.000      157.64RETIREE DENTAL INS-NOV 2025-FISHER/LENTZ/PARSONSNRIS0006650042

157.64 TOTAL VENDOR DELTA DENTAL

VENDOR NAME: DOLLAR GENERAL
3.55 101.441.000.727.000        3.55GALLON STORAGE BAGS- DPWY153638

3.55 TOTAL VENDOR DOLLAR GENERAL

VENDOR NAME: DRUG SCREENS PLUS
94.00 590.537.000.710.020       47.00

101.441.000.710.020       47.00
DRUG SCREENING- OCT 2025-STROUSE/VOLZN25OCT2478

94.00 TOTAL VENDOR DRUG SCREENS PLUS

VENDOR NAME: DUBOIS-COOPER ASSOCIATES, INC
10,550.00 590.538.000.930.000   10,550.00REBUILD MI AVE SEWAGE PUMP-PARTS/LABORN1366641

10,550.00 TOTAL VENDOR DUBOIS-COOPER ASSOCIATES, INC

VENDOR NAME: EGLE
250.00 590.538.000.960.000      250.00PRE APPLICATION PART 301/303-UNION ST LIFT STATIONNHQG-G0BA-KWJZ4
89.00 101.758.000.960.000       89.00PUBLIC POOL LICENSE RENEWAL-2026-#591819N11375224

339.00 TOTAL VENDOR EGLE

VENDOR NAME: EVERGREEN VILLAGE
44.63 582.000.000.040.000       44.63UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0020OEVE00-12N0020OEVE00-12
58.77 582.000.000.040.000       58.77UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0025OPAR00-8N0025OPAR00-8

103.40 TOTAL VENDOR EVERGREEN VILLAGE

VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
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VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
128.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

11.00
662.301.000.930.000.9202
9.00
662.301.000.930.000.9216
72.00
662.301.000.930.000.9231
36.00

VEHICLE WASHES-OCT 2025 #47-201/#47-202/#47-216/#47-231N178

128.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXTREME HICKS INC

VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME
21.99 101.441.000.727.000       21.99DEWALT 16IN SAW CHAIN- DPWN025987/5

21.99 TOTAL VENDOR FAMILY FARM & HOME

VENDOR NAME: FASTSPRING DBA TECHSMITH
69.70 205.301.000.850.000       69.70CAMTASIA SOFTWARE RENEWAL- 1 YR- SLPDYTEC251014-2865-97890

69.70 TOTAL VENDOR FASTSPRING DBA TECHSMITH

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
486.00 101.265.000.820.000      243.00

205.301.000.820.000      243.00
CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 11/04/25 & 11/07/25NSTL-#625B

476.00 101.265.000.820.000      238.00
205.301.000.820.000      238.00

CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 10/28/25 & 10/31/25NSTL-#624B

962.00 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: GALLS
1,675.04 205.301.000.780.000    1,675.04RAIN COATS-SLPD-LUNEACK FAMILY FOUNDATION GRANT PURCHASEN032919797

1,675.04 TOTAL VENDOR GALLS

VENDOR NAME: GRAINGER INC
51.93 590.537.000.727.000       51.93MASONRY DRILL BIT/PLASTIC HOOK-WWTPN9694321770

51.93 TOTAL VENDOR GRAINGER INC

VENDOR NAME: GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT
366.08 101.172.000.832.001      366.08LODGING FOR MERS CONF-10/15-10/17/25-J LEPPIENY459360754304

366.08 TOTAL VENDOR GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
5.32 101.265.000.820.000        3.99

271.790.000.820.000        1.33
RECYCLING SVS- OCT 2025N29336376

15,078.88 596.528.000.820.000   15,078.88SOLID WASTE SVS- OCT 2025N29388815
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VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
1,367.15 582.582.000.820.011      100.71

101.441.000.820.011      125.02
596.528.000.820.011      248.89
596.528.000.820.011      450.32
101.265.000.820.011       77.56
271.790.000.820.011       77.56
582.582.000.820.011       77.56
590.537.000.820.011       54.41
591.536.000.820.011      155.12

DUMPSTER SVS- OCT 2025N29400818

16,451.35 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
66,522.93 591.536.000.921.000   66,522.93OCT 2025-METERED WATER SALES-18376.50 X 3.62N25-0004120

240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00WATER TESTING FEES- OCT 2025N25-0004129

66,762.93 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
268.50 101.101.000.900.000      142.50

101.371.000.900.000      126.00
DISPLAY ADS-MEETING MINUTES 9/2/25 & 9/16/25-CODE ENF-DANGEROUS WEEDS/NOXIOUS WEEDS-10/30/25N10312025

268.50 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: HENDERSON BROTHERS SERVICES LLC
950.00 661.901.000.977.000      950.00RUSTPROOFING 2026 FORD SUPER DUTY F-250 SRW #49N11042025

950.00 TOTAL VENDOR HENDERSON BROTHERS SERVICES LLC

VENDOR NAME: HOOPLA/MIDWEST TAPE, LLC
22.36 271.790.000.745.004       22.36DIGITAL MATERIAL- #2000020966-LIBRARYN11032025

22.36 TOTAL VENDOR HOOPLA/MIDWEST TAPE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN
35.64 661.443.000.930.000.9047

35.64
TRACTOR HEADLIGHTS- #47N11078876

315.27 661.443.000.930.000.9043
105.09
661.443.000.930.000.9044
105.09
661.443.000.930.000.9045
105.09

BLADES- #43/#44/#45N11067427

350.91 TOTAL VENDOR HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN

VENDOR NAME: JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.
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VENDOR NAME: JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.
40.00 582.582.000.850.000       18.19

591.536.000.850.000        3.63
101.441.000.850.000        3.63
101.000.000.081.206       14.55

JAMF SOFTWARE MTHLY FEE-SLED/WATER/DPW/SLAFDY10202025

40.00 TOTAL VENDOR JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.

VENDOR NAME: LINDSAY SOFT WATER COMPANY
150.00 591.536.000.930.000      150.00FILTER CHANGE-WWTPN22912

150.00 TOTAL VENDOR LINDSAY SOFT WATER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MALLEY CONSTRUCTION
1,075,385.94 456.901.000.801.000   1,075,385.94DWSRF-PAY #13-GRANT-SVS THROUGH 10/31/25NPAY APP #13

1,075,385.94 TOTAL VENDOR MALLEY CONSTRUCTION

VENDOR NAME: MAMC
100.00 101.215.000.960.000      100.00MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-1/1/26-1/1/27- J LONGN11367

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR MAMC

VENDOR NAME: MCD ARCHITECTS
1,320.00 271.901.790.977.000    1,320.00SPACE UTILIZATION & MASTER PLAN- LIBRARYN3839

1,320.00 TOTAL VENDOR MCD ARCHITECTS

VENDOR NAME: MCDONALD, TORI
235.00 582.000.000.283.000      235.00UB DEPOSIT REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0711OFAW0N0711OFAW0B-25

235.00 TOTAL VENDOR MCDONALD, TORI

VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
18.16 591.536.000.727.000       18.16BATTERIES- WATER DEPTNS5618122.001
311.05 582.582.000.727.000.0001

311.05
4PK LED LIGHTS- CHRISTMAS LIGHTS-SLEDNS5615645.001

329.21 TOTAL VENDOR MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MEIJER
52.99 582.582.000.727.000       52.99TOASTER- SLEDY209328

52.99 TOTAL VENDOR MEIJER

VENDOR NAME: MICHAEL HALE
300.00 101.000.000.202.265      300.00COMM RM RENTAL DEP RETURN-11/08/2025N11102025

300.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHAEL HALE

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
23,681.03 582.582.000.921.000   23,681.03ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20251104
76,744.02 582.582.000.921.000   76,744.02ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20251111
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VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
32,996.89 582.582.000.921.000   12,886.67

582.582.000.921.000   (2,842.85)
582.582.000.820.000    7,643.69
582.582.000.921.000   15,309.38

ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT- NOV 2025NNOV 2025

133,421.94 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC
470.00 101.441.000.832.002      470.00REGISTRATION- C PRATT/A ALDRICH-PERMIT REQUIRED CONFINED SPACE ENTRY 12/3/25-FRANKENMUTHN2020-15953

470.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL
149.04 661.443.000.930.000.9057

149.04
DEKA BATTERY- #57N156381

872.00 661.443.000.930.000.9021
872.00

TIRES/INSTALLATION PKG/ALIGNMENT- #21N156510

1,021.04 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL

VENDOR NAME: MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL
90.25 101.441.000.832.001       90.25RED MESA GRILL-WINTER CONF 2025-MEAL-VELAZCO/MARTYNY587000
110.00 205.301.000.832.001      110.00FAIRFIELD BY MARRIOTT-LODGING FOR TRAINING-D BERDENY91864
15.42 205.301.000.832.001       15.42CHIPOTLE- MEAL FOR MADATORY TRAINING-D BERDENY10032025

215.67 TOTAL VENDOR MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL

VENDOR NAME: MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC
1,096.64 590.537.000.727.000    1,096.64OPTIBELT SUPER X-POWER V BELTS- WWTPNMI08-01001459

1,096.64 TOTAL VENDOR MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC

VENDOR NAME: MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/16933
250.00 101.172.000.832.002      250.00CITIZEN PLANNER ONLINE PROGRAM-J LEPPIENY7125471
575.00 101.172.000.832.002      575.00TRAINING-10/06/2025-J LEPPIENY7125504

825.00 TOTAL VENDOR MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/16933

VENDOR NAME: MYMICHIGAN HEALTH
180.00 590.537.000.710.020       25.00

101.441.000.710.020      155.00
DRUG SCREENINGS/PHYSICAL-DPW/WWTPN11012025

180.00 TOTAL VENDOR MYMICHIGAN HEALTH

VENDOR NAME: NAWOTNY, SARAH
137.41 582.000.000.040.000      137.41UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0725OFAW0B-27N0725OFAW0B-27

137.41 TOTAL VENDOR NAWOTNY, SARAH

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
100.92 101.441.000.727.000      100.92FLEECE LINED LEATHER GLOVES-DPWN907245501

100.92 TOTAL VENDOR NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC

VENDOR NAME: NYE UNIFORM COMPANY
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VENDOR NAME: NYE UNIFORM COMPANY
9.10 205.301.000.780.000        9.10C/P SHOULDER EMBLEMS/S&H- SLPDN932669

9.10 TOTAL VENDOR NYE UNIFORM COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
28,337.00 456.901.000.801.000   28,337.00DWSRF-2024 GRANT CONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 10/31/25N95498
73,364.00 456.901.000.801.000   73,364.00DWSRF-2024 GRANT CONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 10/18/2025N95260
13,574.00 202.901.463.801.000.0083

9,773.28
590.901.000.801.000.0083
3,800.72

NORTH MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 10/18/25N95262

1,806.00 457.901.000.801.000    1,806.00DWSRF-2025 LOAN DESIGN-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 10/18/25N95261

117,081.00 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: OVERDRIVE, INC
332.44 271.790.000.745.004      332.44EBOOKS & DIGITAL AUDIOBOOK- LIBRARYN01856CO25338546

332.44 TOTAL VENDOR OVERDRIVE, INC

VENDOR NAME: PEOPLELINK, LLC
1,565.85 101.567.000.804.000    1,233.70

590.537.000.804.000      142.35
596.528.000.804.000      189.80

CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 11/02/2025N4000051689

1,850.55 101.441.000.804.000      550.42
101.567.000.804.000    1,243.19
596.528.000.804.000       56.94

CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 10/26/2025N4000050735

3,416.40 TOTAL VENDOR PEOPLELINK, LLC

VENDOR NAME: PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
1,449.60 101.906.000.992.000    1,422.76

101.906.000.993.001       26.84
POSTAGE METER/FOLDER LEASE- 9/26/25-12/25/25N3321555365

1,449.60 TOTAL VENDOR PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL

VENDOR NAME: POWELL'S SERVICE INC
120.00 582.582.000.930.000      120.00HEATING REPAIRS-SLEDN340710

120.00 TOTAL VENDOR POWELL'S SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
236.80 582.582.000.780.000      236.80FR JACKET- C LETTN56937678

236.80 TOTAL VENDOR POWER LINE SUPPLY

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
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VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
836.20 101.265.000.850.000      137.97

205.301.000.850.000      137.97
582.582.000.850.000      225.77
591.536.000.850.000      225.77
590.537.000.850.000      108.72

SAFEVAULT MGMT & LICENSING- NOV 2025NMS151964

4,548.25 101.265.000.850.000      750.46
205.301.000.850.000      750.46
582.582.000.850.000    1,228.03
591.536.000.850.000    1,228.03
590.537.000.850.000      591.27

FRAMEWORK SUPPORT & MONITORING- NOV 2025NMS151891

5,384.45 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RENT RITE INC
46.00 101.441.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- DPW BLDG-11/3/25N341875-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CLAPP PARK-11/3/25N341876-1
22.00 101.770.000.820.000       22.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- BARNUM PARK-11/3/25N341877-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS-LINCOLN PARK-11/3/25N341878-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- PENNY PARK-11/3/25N341879-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LIONS PARK-11/3/25N341880-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS-LEPPIEN PARK-11/3/25N341881-1
23.00 101.567.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS-CEMETARY-11/3/25N341882-1
110.00 101.441.000.820.000      110.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- DPW BLDG-11/10/25N342299-1

362.00 TOTAL VENDOR RENT RITE INC

VENDOR NAME: RICHARDS, KAMI
213.16 582.000.000.040.000      213.16UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0731OFAW0C-15N0731OFAW0C-15

213.16 TOTAL VENDOR RICHARDS, KAMI

VENDOR NAME: RINGCENTRAL, INC. 
1,084.92 101.265.000.850.000      347.17

205.301.000.850.000      216.98
271.790.000.850.000       97.64
101.441.000.850.000      119.34
590.537.000.850.000       75.94
591.536.000.850.000       43.40
582.582.000.850.000      141.04
101.371.000.850.000       43.41

MONTHLY PHONE SVS-10/30/25-11/28/25NCD_001263656

1,084.92 TOTAL VENDOR RINGCENTRAL, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
500.00 101.441.000.930.000      500.00STORM DRAIN- CENTER ST PATCHN20250077

500.00 TOTAL VENDOR RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ROWE PROFESSIONAL
31,989.50 456.901.000.801.000   31,989.50DWSRF- PROF SVS RENDERED- 10/1/25-10/31/25N0121256
13,197.50 456.901.000.801.000   13,197.50DWSRF- PROF SVS RENDERED-9/1/25-9/30/25N0121123
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 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION
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PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
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VENDOR NAME: ROWE PROFESSIONAL

45,187.00 TOTAL VENDOR ROWE PROFESSIONAL

VENDOR NAME: S & L OF ALMA, LLC
2,106.94 661.901.000.977.000    2,106.94DECK DRAWER SYSTEM #49N41254

2,106.94 TOTAL VENDOR S & L OF ALMA, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
180.95 661.443.000.730.000.9019

10.51
661.443.000.730.000.9024
20.95
661.443.000.730.000.9031
31.48
661.443.000.730.000.9033
5.77
661.443.000.730.000.9050
42.47
661.443.000.730.000.9056
51.41
661.443.000.730.000.9063
18.36

BLUE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID- #19/24/31/33/50/56/63N280852

180.95 TOTAL VENDOR SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC

VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
39.98 596.528.000.727.000       39.98LEAF RAKES- SOLID WASTENSSL-1201-175261
17.98 203.463.000.787.000       17.98MORTAR MIX- LOCAL STREETSNSSL-1201-175382
26.97 202.463.000.787.000       26.97MOTAR MIX- MAJOR STREETSNSSL-1201-175486
96.88 590.537.000.930.000       96.88SHELF BRACKETS/BOARDS-WWTPNSSL-1201-175494
0.90 101.567.000.930.000        0.90HEX NUTS- CEMETARYNSSL-1201-175562

182.71 TOTAL VENDOR SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SHANTY CREEK RESORT
278.00 101.441.000.832.001      278.00LODGING FOR 2025 MI WINTER OPS CONF-10/21-10/22/25- MARTYN/VELAZCOY10202025

278.00 TOTAL VENDOR SHANTY CREEK RESORT

VENDOR NAME: SHUFELT, DANIELLE
132.65 582.000.000.040.000      132.65UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0717OFAW0A-25N0717OFAW0A-25

132.65 TOTAL VENDOR SHUFELT, DANIELLE

VENDOR NAME: SHULTS EQUIPMENT, LLC
346.00 661.443.000.930.000.9031

346.00
SPINNER MOTOR- #31BN0109307-IN

346.00 TOTAL VENDOR SHULTS EQUIPMENT, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SINGLESOURCE LCS
848.68 590.537.000.727.000      848.68BATH TISSUE/HAND SANITIZING WIPES/FACIAL TISSUES/NITRILE GLOVES- WWTPN21191

848.68 TOTAL VENDOR SINGLESOURCE LCS

VENDOR NAME: SKY HAWK TELEMATICS
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VENDOR NAME: SKY HAWK TELEMATICS
23.50 202.463.000.850.000       11.75

203.463.000.850.000       11.75
CONNECT ANYWHERE MTHLY SUSPENSION FEE- #24N2610

23.50 TOTAL VENDOR SKY HAWK TELEMATICS

VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP, INC.
2,086.00 590.538.000.801.000    2,086.00GIS UPDATES-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 9/27/25-FINAL INVOICEN241123

2,086.00 TOTAL VENDOR SPICER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
16,845.90 101.265.000.920.000    1,836.65

101.441.000.920.000      407.73
101.770.000.920.000      289.50
101.758.000.920.000      169.45
101.567.000.920.000      169.13
248.728.000.920.000       32.14
248.728.111.920.000       27.34
582.582.000.920.000    1,094.24
582.582.000.921.003    2,111.53
582.582.000.921.003    1,360.02
590.537.000.920.000    6,907.50
590.537.000.921.002    1,653.86
591.536.000.920.000      352.64
271.790.000.920.000      361.23
101.770.000.920.000       72.94

UTILITIES-9/20/25-10/20/25-CITYN11012025-CITY

16,845.90 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
5,793.12 101.000.000.007.000    5,793.12ADDITIONAL MERS- OCTOBER 2025NOCT 2025

148,159.84 101.000.000.007.000   148,159.84GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS- PERIOD ENDING 10/26/2025N368

153,952.96 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: STANLEY STEAMER
141.11 101.441.000.801.000      141.11CARPET/ CHAIR CLEANING-DPWY1256917

141.11 TOTAL VENDOR STANLEY STEAMER

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- LICENSE RENEWALS
20.00 101.000.000.081.000       20.00MPPRPA-2025 NONPROFIT CORP ANN REPORT-ID#800835505Y226651

20.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- LICENSE RENEWALS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
2,439.26 582.000.000.228.067    2,439.26PA 95 FUNDS- OCT 2025N2849696242

2,439.26 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
8,070.61 582.000.000.228.023    8,070.61SALES TAX- OCTOBER 2025N4595176958

8,070.61 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
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VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES
60.00 205.301.000.607.000       60.00SOR REGISTRATION-OCT 2025-MI2972700N551-665540

60.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
532.14 101.265.000.820.000      532.14SHREDDING SVS- 10/1/25 &10/29/25- CITY HALL- CONSOLEN8012536064

532.14 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
3,147.00 101.265.000.930.000    3,147.00CUST #40667111-SERVICE CALL/PANEL REPLACEMENT-CITY HALL N3649240

3,147.00 TOTAL VENDOR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.

VENDOR NAME: THE FIELDS GOLF COURSE, LLC.
532.00 101.265.000.832.002      532.00TEAM BUILDING EVENT- 8/8/2025N2503

532.00 TOTAL VENDOR THE FIELDS GOLF COURSE, LLC.

VENDOR NAME: THE SEWING ROOM
30.00 205.301.000.780.000       30.00APPLIED PATCHES TO NEW SHIRTS- SPLDN39477

30.00 TOTAL VENDOR THE SEWING ROOM

VENDOR NAME: TOWN & COUNTRY GROUP
8,601.18 590.537.000.930.000    8,601.182ND PARTIAL/FINAL BILLING-LABOR/MATERIALS-REPLACEMENT OF VFDS-WWTPN38715

8,601.18 TOTAL VENDOR TOWN & COUNTRY GROUP

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
100.00 205.301.000.820.000      100.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- OCTOBER 2025N809904-202510-1

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

VENDOR NAME: TREVIPAY- NORTHERN TOOL
251.96 101.441.000.727.000      251.96SHOVELS- DPWN3864A8B2
69.99 101.441.000.727.000       69.99SLEDGE HAMMER- DPWN241BC4DD

321.95 TOTAL VENDOR TREVIPAY- NORTHERN TOOL

VENDOR NAME: TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS
222.75 582.582.000.727.000.0001

222.75
CHRISTMAS LIGHTS-SLEDN95A52A1C

41.02 101.265.000.727.000       37.44
582.582.000.727.000        3.58

KNIVES/PAPER TOWELS/PENS/DISH SOAP-CITY HALL NE7779DB3

263.77 TOTAL VENDOR TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS

VENDOR NAME: U.S. POST OFFICE
4,000.00 582.582.000.729.000    1,320.00

590.537.000.729.000    1,000.00
591.536.000.729.000    1,000.00
596.528.000.729.000      680.00

POSTAGEN11032025

4,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR U.S. POST OFFICE
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VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
5.30 101.000.000.233.000        5.30RETIREE VISION INS-NOV 2025-M PARSONSN10202025

5.30 TOTAL VENDOR UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
22.35 591.536.000.727.000       22.35SLIP ON OVERSHOES- WATER DEPTNINV00873739
247.95 591.536.000.727.000      247.95DISPOSABLE COVERALLS-WATER DEPTNINV00871435
401.16 591.536.000.727.000      401.16TAPE MEASURE/CURB BOX AUGER/BLUE SCREW VALVE BOX CLEANER-WATER DEPTNINV00882215

671.46 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUE BOOK

VENDOR NAME: VAL-MATIC
12,646.46 590.537.000.930.000   12,646.46PLUG VALVES-WWTPN528985

12,646.46 TOTAL VENDOR VAL-MATIC

VENDOR NAME: VERDANTAS LLC
799.74 582.582.000.801.000      799.74MPPA COMM TROUBLESHOOTING- MISC ENGINEERING-PROF SVS THROUGH 10/24/25N141181

799.74 TOTAL VENDOR VERDANTAS LLC

VENDOR NAME: VIRTUAL ACADEMY
550.00 205.301.000.832.002.0040

550.00
MCOLES REQUIRED VIRTUAL TRAINING ACADEMY 12/1/25-12/1/26NVA15736

550.00 TOTAL VENDOR VIRTUAL ACADEMY

VENDOR NAME: VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 
693.36 101.265.000.820.000      693.36COPIER SERVICE CONTRACT-11/25/25-12/24/25-CITY HALLN24AR3108987

693.36 TOTAL VENDOR VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: WALKER PROCESS EQUIPMENT
638.41 590.537.000.930.000      638.41THERMOSTATIC LIMIT VALVE PART-SLUDGE BOILER REPAIRS-WWTPNINV028457

638.41 TOTAL VENDOR WALKER PROCESS EQUIPMENT

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK



5,689.73 661.443.000.687.001     (296.21)
661.443.000.730.000.9011
59.16
661.443.000.730.000.9020
262.05
661.443.000.730.000.9022
109.01
661.443.000.730.000.9023
202.36
661.443.000.730.000.9024
378.98
661.443.000.730.000.9028
156.49
661.443.000.730.000.9030
115.55
661.443.000.730.000.9031
187.12
661.443.000.730.000.9032
114.91
661.443.000.730.000.9033
111.32
661.443.000.730.000.9047
25.44
661.443.000.730.000.9048
282.27
661.443.000.730.000.9050
106.11
661.443.000.730.000.9053
151.42
661.443.000.730.000.9054
67.44
661.443.000.730.000.9056
396.35
661.443.000.730.000.9057
187.50
661.443.000.730.000.9059
229.65
661.443.000.730.000.9061
44.88
661.443.000.730.000.9062
60.19
661.443.000.730.000.9063
196.31
661.443.000.730.000.9065
64.75
661.443.000.730.000.9071
51.03
661.443.000.730.000.9073
217.22
661.443.000.730.000.9076
168.62
661.443.000.730.000      242.03
661.443.000.730.000       51.69
662.301.000.730.000.9201
118.69
662.301.000.730.000.9202
43.99
662.301.000.730.000.9231
812.06
662.301.000.730.000.9232
771.35

FUEL CHARGES-CITY-10/1/25-10/31/25N108316725
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VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK
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VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK

5,689.73 661.443.000.687.001     (296.21)
661.443.000.730.000.9011
59.16
661.443.000.730.000.9020
262.05
661.443.000.730.000.9022
109.01
661.443.000.730.000.9023
202.36
661.443.000.730.000.9024
378.98
661.443.000.730.000.9028
156.49
661.443.000.730.000.9030
115.55
661.443.000.730.000.9031
187.12
661.443.000.730.000.9032
114.91
661.443.000.730.000.9033
111.32
661.443.000.730.000.9047
25.44
661.443.000.730.000.9048
282.27
661.443.000.730.000.9050
106.11
661.443.000.730.000.9053
151.42
661.443.000.730.000.9054
67.44
661.443.000.730.000.9056
396.35
661.443.000.730.000.9057
187.50
661.443.000.730.000.9059
229.65
661.443.000.730.000.9061
44.88
661.443.000.730.000.9062
60.19
661.443.000.730.000.9063
196.31
661.443.000.730.000.9065
64.75
661.443.000.730.000.9071
51.03
661.443.000.730.000.9073
217.22
661.443.000.730.000.9076
168.62
661.443.000.730.000      242.03
661.443.000.730.000       51.69
662.301.000.730.000.9201
118.69
662.301.000.730.000.9202
43.99
662.301.000.730.000.9231
812.06
662.301.000.730.000.9232
771.35

FUEL CHARGES-CITY-10/1/25-10/31/25N108316725

5,689.73 TOTAL VENDOR WEX BANK

VENDOR NAME: WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC
2,000.00 582.582.000.801.000    2,000.00AUTOMATION SVS-INSTALL UPS & SWITCHING RELAY-SLED HYDRODAM N246415

2,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC

VENDOR NAME: WIX.COM LTD
125.50 101.735.000.880.000      125.50ST LOUIS AREA HISTORICAL SOCIETY DOMAIN NAME PURCHASE-10YR 10/23/25-10/23/35Y1205259523

125.50 TOTAL VENDOR WIX.COM LTD

VENDOR NAME: WORTHY ELECTRIC,INC
6,467.21 582.901.000.977.000    6,467.21NEW CIRCUITS FOR PRESSUE WASHER-DAM ICE REMOVALN16034

6,467.21 TOTAL VENDOR WORTHY ELECTRIC,INC

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT-10/26/25-11/25/26YINV327281046

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

1,775,130.39 GRAND TOTAL: 



CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed

Not Available

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed
Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT
Enclosed

Not Available

MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS



Tuesday, November 11, 2025

History Register

1/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-04-124-339-3

$403.20CM25-0001174Payment Posted10/22/25 09:1910/22/25

$403.2010/13/25Foundations

$403.20foundation 42x16Plot Adjustment10/13/25 02:3310/13/25

$403.2010/13/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-15-106-3

$400.00CM25-0001178Payment Posted10/30/25 11:1610/30/25

$400.0010/30/25Lot Sale - Resident

$400.00lot salePlot Adjustment10/30/25 11:1410/30/25

$400.0010/30/25Lot Sale - Resident

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-10-Q-037-2

$250.00CM25-0001176Payment Posted10/29/25 11:3410/29/25

$250.0010/29/25Dis-Interment Fees

$250.00Disternment to benchPlot Adjustment10/29/25 10:3610/29/25

$250.0010/29/25Dis-Interment Fees

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-13-015-3

$550.00CM25-0001170Payment Posted10/17/25 02:5510/17/25

$550.0010/17/25Lot Sale - Non-Res

$550.00Lot sale-non residenPlot Adjustment10/17/25 02:5310/17/25

$550.0010/17/25Lot Sale - Non-Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-14-016-3

$372.60CM25-0001172Payment Posted10/20/25 09:1310/20/25

$127.8010/20/25Foundations

$244.8010/20/25Foundations

$244.8036x12 foundationPlot Adjustment10/20/25 09:0810/20/25

$244.8010/20/25Foundations

$127.80Foundation removalPlot Adjustment10/20/25 09:0810/20/25



2/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$127.8010/20/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-15-018-1

$825.00CM25-0001168Payment Posted10/08/25 01:5010/08/25

$550.0010/08/25Lot Sale - Non-Res

$275.0010/08/25Grave Opening Non

$825.00lot/grave openingPlot Adjustment10/08/25 01:4710/08/25

$550.0010/08/25Lot Sale - Non-Res

$275.0010/08/25Grave Opening Non



 

 

                                $2,800.80            $2,800.80

Grave Opening Non                 $275.00              $275.00

Lot Sale - Non-Res              $1,100.00            $1,100.00

Dis-Interment Fees                $250.00              $250.00

Lot Sale - Resident               $400.00              $400.00

Foundations                       $775.80              $775.80

Fee Name                 Adjusted Amounts    Receipted Amounts

 

History Transaction Summary by Fee

 



7 o: Mayor and City ('ouncil Members
I.'rom: Dori F'osler

Monthly Code Enforcement List
Date Typ. Ad&ees Owner

tt/13/202s

Status

rc/n/2s
10/31/2s

RLIGI rf
BI-ICI N'

527 TI]MAN S'r'

116 W CENTI1R ST 118

I IoY'I'}III,ARIE

JAP ENI'F.RPRIS[,]S LTD

IN VIOLA'TION

IN VIOT-{TION

Total Enfotcements 2



November Report 
 The end of all summer projects is finally in sight for the DPW, and this is the month. 
November is a remarkably busy time for solid waste operations and when you add other things time 
can become valuable.  

  If you could sum up this month with two photos here, you go. For most the month you will 
see both machines out picking up leaves which takes 4 guys, two of which carry a class A CDL 
license. I really try to rotate the operators and the drivers so one does not get burnt out and he gets 
to do something a little different if possible.  

Here you see the fall of 2025 leaf 
pile, we have moved it to the east 
of where we have piled them in the 
past few years. I would think that 
this is about half of the size it will 
be when we are done.(pile on the 
Left side)  This pile will  consist of 
the leaves from the cemetery and 
the curb pick-up. 

 



Sometimes in November the 
conditions are not the greatest 
here is Chad running the tube 
with snow and about 30degree 
temps. You can also see 
something that were able to 
purchase in the past couple of 
years and that is the noise 
cancelling radio headsets. Safety 
is a top concern, and this helps 
tremendously in that area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Other thing we have been able to finish for winter this month are the storm manholes on 
Saginaw St I believe we have one to complete in the spring. We also completed the monthly brush 
pick up and continued to pick up bags the first of every week. With Malley’s finishing we have had a 
couple of  walk though’ s with them and few punch list items that we have been helping them 
finalize. When time allows, I have had Chip busy getting our winter equipment ready for the snow 
season. 

 That has been it for us this month all about solid waste and finishing  other small projects 
for the winter months. A quick look into December shows time to slow down and recover from the 
busy summer months and start to prepare for next summer. 

Thank you.  

Calvin Martyn 

DPW Superintendent 



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT FOR COUNCIL 

NOVEMBER 18, 2025 

 

Assistant City Manager, Josh Leppien 

Community Development Coordinator, Elsie Burton 

 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

• No regular or special meeting was held 

• Next regular meeting will be January 22 

MIDDLE OF THE MITTEN ASSOCIATION 

• November meeting was cancelled due to Veterans Day 

• Next meeting will be held December 9 

COMMUNITY EVENTS 

• Almost all Halloween decorations either have been or are in the process of being 

removed from lampposts in preparation for the city Christmas decorations to be displayed 

• Downtown Trick-or-Treat had incredible participation 

o City Hall handed out over 450 goodie bags 

• Christmas preparations have begun, and the parade registration is available on the City 

Hall website and at the front desk 

PROMOTION/SOCIAL MEDIA 

• There is a new, active Middle of the Mitten Facebook page, designed for future event 

posting 

• MDOT has requested 2,500 city brochures to be delivered to eight locations 

o New brochures are in progress 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTS 

• Designed a new website for the St. Louis Historical Society, a beta version is searchable 

at www.saintlouisareahistory.org 
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IT Challenges: We have been having issues with lag time in processing.  Both Rehmann and BSA are working 
on this issue.  Still struggling with the implementation of the security system, getting hardware coordinated 
and installed seems to be challenging. 
 
Bills worth watching:   

• SB 441 Authorizes municipalities to create a stormwater utility with fee structure.  This could provide 
a new revenue tool to fund stormwater operations and infrastructure.   

• HB 4081 Allows increased number of land divisions beyond the default limits.  This could increase the 
burden on planning and assessing workloads.  Currently we are asking for local authority to set 
thresholds or fees. 

• SB 129 Proposes to amend Open meeting act to allow remote participation. Has passed the Senate. 
Will likely require reviewing remote/hybrid meeting infrastructure and investment in 
technical/teleconferencing. 

• SB 288 Expands closed session ability under open meetings.  Has been signed into law. Will likely 
require we change some procedures or formats. 

• SB 551 Tightens rules for when a utility can disconnect residential water service for nonpayment.  
This could increase costs for deferred payments, enforcement and collection. It will also impose 
additional constraints on shutoffs. 

• HB 4471 Property Tax Exemption Updates. Revises poverty/veteran exemption rules.  Could reduce 
taxable value and increase BOR workload. 

• HB 4690 Revenue Sharing Adjustments. Proposes modifications to state revenue sharing formulas. 
Could materially affect General Fund Revenues. 

 
Audits are in full swing.  Audit and report filings are complete for GAWA.  The city proper audit is still in prep 
stages.   
 
Additional Pages: 
• Utility Shut-Off Statistics  • Web-Site & Credit Card Use  • Cash Summary- Operating Vs 

Restricted 
 

• Cash Summary – Banking 
Institution 
 

 

• Budget to Actual Summaries 
– Governmental Funds 

• Payroll Summary – fiscal year 
 

 



UTILITY SHUT OFF STATISTICS
 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 17 40 7 8 16 53 9 6 9 38 17 11
Aug 6 50 13 3 12 42 9 12 10 32 4 8

Sept 17 55 8 7
No Shut off- 
water proj 63 21 13 18 57 15 25

Oct 15 40 14 4 11 44 11 12 18 51 9 17

Nov 23 50 18 2 15 49 16 16

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 46

No shut off- 
Elec. staff 

unavailable 9
Dec 16 46 0 15 23 49 19 13

Jan 8 41 0 10 12

Feb 13 15 47
None due to 

cold temp 14
Mar 21 53 17 5 14 36 14 12

Apr 11 31

No shut off- 
Elec. Staff 

unavailable 9 15 46 6 13

May

No shut off 
due to water 

projects 33 8 8 16 49 16 16
June 10 41 14 8 18 53 11 8

Average 15.6 47.0 12.0 4.8 13.3 45.1 10.5 10.6 15.6 45.8 12.3 13.2

 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 11 27 8 13 13 36 36 6
No Shut off 

Covid-19 52 20 19

Aug

   
watermain 

break 29 10 18 18 46 10 12
No Shut off 

Covid-19 50 15 7

Sept 11 37 10 17 18 53 13 9
No Shut off 

Covid-19 39 17 9

Oct 30 51 14 18

No shut off - 
Prospect 
project 50 11 12

No Shut off 
Covid-19 54 13 6

Nov 1 36 12 13 5 32 14 14
No Shut off 

Covid-19 58
No Shut off 

Covid-19 9

Dec 13 35 3 9 3
No Shut off 

Covid-19 45
No Shut off 

Covid-19 13

Jan 18 53 9 18 9 46
Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 52 13 5

Feb 12 41
None due to 

cold temp 15
Non due to 
cold temp 35

Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 45

Non due to 
cold temp 2

Mar 10 34 10 17 7 33 12 7
No Shut off 

Covid-19 48 9 5
Apr 21 61 11 15 19 45 19 10 16 48 11 1
May 16 37 5 11 19 49 10 11 15 51 15 3
June 11 33 14 11 6 25 9 11 9 33 14 6

Average 14.0 39.5 9.6 14.6 12.7 45.0 14.9 9.4 13.3 47.9 14.1 7.1

2022-23

2023-24

2021-22 2020-21

2024-25

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut off due to cold temp

2025-26

No shut off - staff unavailable



Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 328         155         407         12             902         462         11            58            June /July 322         35            416         38               811         420         12            48            
July /Aug 495         299         623         45             1,462      618         20            84            July /Aug 484         60            621         15               1,180      605         14            82            
Aug /Sept 417         374         1,913      9                2,713      459         15            71            Aug /Sept 341         41            387         8                 777         418         11            65            
Sept /Oct 533         268         649         36             1,486      721         14            108         Sept /Oct 327         58            413         13               811         398         19            53            
Oct /Nov 468         87            466         31             1,052      425         2              48            Oct /Nov 533         54            544         23               1,154      643         4              99            
Nov /Dec -               Nov /Dec 324         41            397         42               804         472         19            56            
Dec /Jan -               Dec /Jan 433         48            521         7                 1,009      614         18            70            
Jan /Feb -               Jan /Feb 339         203         511         14               1,067      397         17            40            
Feb /Mar -               Feb /Mar 345         160         602         14               1,121      504         47            67            
Mar /Apr -               Mar /Apr 338         100         444         11               893         442         -               57            
Apr /May -               Apr /May 496         223         545         20               1,284      667         -               79            
May /June -               May /June 383         244         413         6                 1,046      459         -               53            

Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 308         47            415         41             811         366         17            56            June /July 298         39            437         12               786         347         9              35            
July /Aug 293         68            478         9                848         391         21            39            July /Aug 282         59            645         114             1,100      353         5              40            
Aug /Sept 486         77            653         11             1,227      622         21            63            Aug /Sept 488         72            751         8                 1,319      547         26            71            
Sept /Oct 365         45            375         2                787         405         6              67            Sept /Oct 302         56            439         11               808         369         12            47            
Oct /Nov 447         70            542         6                1,065      618         2              69            Oct /Nov 303         50            378         14               745         377         2              38            
Nov /Dec 362         48            440         20             870         341         18            49            Nov /Dec 406         54            538         7                 1,005      485         10            69            
Dec /Jan 408         48            459         95             1,010      584         19            59            Dec /Jan 274         38            372         37               721         344         24            50            
Jan /Feb 351         41            515         10             917         299         13            47            Jan /Feb 409         68            650         25               1,152      589         29            55            
Feb /Mar 345         51            570         1                967         456         24            75            Feb /Mar 325         65            546         14               950         481         17            53            
Mar /Apr 389         63            531         3                986         413         -               53            Mar /Apr 321         43            469         13               846         336         1              33            
Apr /May 489         54            552         21             1,116      652         -               86            Apr /May 326         62            447         78               913         413         -               40            
May /June 314         44            389         7                754         375         -               47            May /June 467         55            552         97               1,171      592         -               68            

2022-2023
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2024-2025

WEB-SITE & CREDIT CARD USE STATISTICS

2023-2024
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2025-2026
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 
Card use 

at City 



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:11/13/2025 09:14 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

OPERATING CASH
649,603.40 608,981.21 611,679.22 646,905.39 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
14,250.00 0.00 0.00 14,250.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004

423,388.05 451,911.14 471,250.11 404,049.08 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
794,807.80 93,138.85 1,620.49 886,326.16 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
536,730.00 142,412.88 767.29 678,375.59 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
22,321.24 124,037.44 6,577.17 139,781.51 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

228,926.02 28,070.28 1,191.61 255,804.69 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
321,582.81 35,101.09 3,035.58 353,648.32 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

2,033,852.19 455,020.67 436,460.80 2,052,412.06 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
835,669.45 163,291.98 172,687.50 826,273.93 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
370,134.13 148,224.58 193,051.95 325,306.76 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
110,795.08 65,924.85 40,727.02 135,992.91 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
263,530.14 80,593.20 79,550.51 264,572.83 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
73,039.42 3,060.91 104.46 75,995.87 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

6,678,922.73 2,399,769.08 2,018,703.71 7,059,988.10 Net OPERATING CASH

RESTRICTED USE
45,493.20 0.00 384.60 45,108.60 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276
1,895.84 0.00 377.68 1,518.16 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

28,269.21 0.00 100.78 28,168.43 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006
244,067.83 0.00 0.00 244,067.83 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000

758.66 0.00 1.07 757.59 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
93,187.98 0.00 206.07 92,981.91 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

145,902.29 0.00 304.49 145,597.80 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
1,471,441.98 0.00 5,244.61 1,466,197.37 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006

151,807.95 0.00 216.97 151,590.98 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005
1,896,661.57 0.00 6,760.22 1,889,901.35 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
(421,028.21)2,010,231.61 1,382,148.13 207,055.27 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 DWSRF WATER IMP CASH (MC)456.000.000.001.006
(73,164.75)53,363.50 0.00 (19,801.25)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

5,821,779.20 0.00 20,750.43 5,801,028.77 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007
27,918.00 0.00 0.00 27,918.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
27,305.49 0.00 39.04 27,266.45 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

139,029.45 0.00 495.53 138,533.92 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
105,308.94 0.00 22.36 105,286.58 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

1,146,397.90 0.00 4,086.07 1,142,311.83 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
9,612.00 0.00 0.00 9,612.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075

47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001
234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002

1,030,955.32 0.00 3,674.60 1,027,280.72 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

12,178,517.47 2,063,595.11 1,427,812.65 12,814,299.93 Net RESTRICTED USE

FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS
848,486.95 0.00 3,024.26 845,462.69 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
580,696.58 0.00 2,069.77 578,626.81 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
580,654.37 0.00 2,069.62 578,584.75 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
757,914.61 0.00 2,701.41 755,213.20 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006
94,672.82 0.00 0.00 94,672.82 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
48,302.04 0.00 0.00 48,302.04 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

308,247.28 0.00 440.70 307,806.58 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000

3,218,974.65 0.00 10,305.76 3,208,668.89 Net FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS

FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
97.27 0.00 0.31 96.96 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

181,111.02 186,511.19 24,575.35 343,046.86 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,486.98 0.00 0.00 108,486.98 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
618,257.47 0.00 2,203.64 616,053.83 FIRE MICLASS INVEST- EQUIPMENT (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,103.69 15,808.46 16,149.75 11,762.40 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
44,546.00 218,868.75 35,578.99 227,835.76 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

618,641.26 212,998.01 152,107.21 679,532.06 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
0.00 60.00 60.00 0.00 CASH HELD BY STL - CC RECEIPTS (P)597.000.000.001.005

54,201.86 354,055.38 54,201.86 354,055.38 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000
5,839,738.39 0.00 374,584.54 5,465,153.85 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000

9,812.62 27,404.53 1,283.32 35,933.83 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
3,048.37 0.00 0.00 3,048.37 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,407.18 2,774.42 2,407.18 2,774.42 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,932.11 20.00 0.17 3,951.94 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,088.71 0.00 0.43 10,088.28 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:11/13/2025 09:14 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

7,506,526.01 1,018,500.74 663,152.75 7,861,874.00 Net FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

29,582,940.86 5,481,864.93 4,119,974.87 30,944,830.92 Total - All Funds:



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:11/13/2025 09:15 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2025

END BALANCE
10/31/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

CASH ON HAND
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

293.00 0.00 0.00 293.00 Net CASH ON HAND

COMMERCIAL BANK
649,603.40 608,981.21 611,679.22 646,905.39 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
14,250.00 0.00 0.00 14,250.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

423,388.05 451,911.14 471,250.11 404,049.08 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
1,895.84 0.00 377.68 1,518.16 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

794,807.80 93,138.85 1,620.49 886,326.16 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
536,730.00 142,412.88 767.29 678,375.59 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
22,321.24 124,037.44 6,577.17 139,781.51 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

228,926.02 28,070.28 1,191.61 255,804.69 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
321,582.81 35,101.09 3,035.58 353,648.32 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

758.66 0.00 1.07 757.59 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
93,187.98 0.00 206.07 92,981.91 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

145,902.29 0.00 304.49 145,597.80 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
151,807.95 0.00 216.97 151,590.98 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005
(421,028.21)2,010,231.61 1,382,148.13 207,055.27 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
(73,164.75)53,363.50 0.00 (19,801.25)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

2,033,852.19 455,020.67 436,460.80 2,052,412.06 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
27,918.00 0.00 0.00 27,918.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
27,305.49 0.00 39.04 27,266.45 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

835,669.45 163,291.98 172,687.50 826,273.93 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
370,134.13 148,224.58 193,051.95 325,306.76 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005

9,612.00 0.00 0.00 9,612.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
110,795.08 65,924.85 40,727.02 135,992.91 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
263,530.14 80,593.20 79,550.51 264,572.83 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
308,247.28 0.00 440.70 307,806.58 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000
73,039.42 3,060.91 104.46 75,995.87 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

7,232,989.88 4,463,364.19 3,402,437.86 8,293,916.21 Net COMMERCIAL BANK

MICHIGAN CLASS
848,486.95 0.00 3,024.26 845,462.69 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
28,269.21 0.00 100.78 28,168.43 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

580,696.58 0.00 2,069.77 578,626.81 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
580,654.37 0.00 2,069.62 578,584.75 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
757,914.61 0.00 2,701.41 755,213.20 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006

1,471,441.98 0.00 5,244.61 1,466,197.37 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,896,661.57 0.00 6,760.22 1,889,901.35 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 DWSRF WATER IMP CASH (MC)456.000.000.001.006
5,821,779.20 0.00 20,750.43 5,801,028.77 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

139,029.45 0.00 495.53 138,533.92 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,146,397.90 0.00 4,086.07 1,142,311.83 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
1,030,955.32 0.00 3,674.60 1,027,280.72 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

14,305,287.14 0.00 53,977.30 14,251,309.84 Net MICHIGAN CLASS

MERCHANTILE BANK
105,308.94 0.00 22.36 105,286.58 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

105,308.94 0.00 22.36 105,286.58 Net MERCHANTILE BANK

HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH
45,493.20 0.00 384.60 45,108.60 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

244,067.83 0.00 0.00 244,067.83 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
94,672.82 0.00 0.00 94,672.82 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
48,302.04 0.00 0.00 48,302.04 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

432,535.89 0.00 384.60 432,151.29 Net HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
97.27 0.00 0.31 96.96 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

181,111.02 186,511.19 24,575.35 343,046.86 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,486.98 0.00 0.00 108,486.98 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
618,257.47 0.00 2,203.64 616,053.83 FIRE MICLASS INVEST- EQUIPMENT (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,103.69 15,808.46 16,149.75 11,762.40 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
44,546.00 218,868.75 35,578.99 227,835.76 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

618,641.26 212,998.01 152,107.21 679,532.06 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
0.00 60.00 60.00 0.00 CASH HELD BY STL - CC RECEIPTS (P)597.000.000.001.005



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:11/13/2025 09:15 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2025

END BALANCE
10/31/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

10/31/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

54,201.86 354,055.38 54,201.86 354,055.38 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000
5,839,738.39 0.00 374,584.54 5,465,153.85 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000

9,812.62 27,404.53 1,283.32 35,933.83 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
3,048.37 0.00 0.00 3,048.37 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,407.18 2,774.42 2,407.18 2,774.42 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,932.11 20.00 0.17 3,951.94 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,088.71 0.00 0.43 10,088.28 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,506,526.01 1,018,500.74 663,152.75 7,861,874.00 Net FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

29,582,940.86 5,481,864.93 4,119,974.87 30,944,830.92 Total - All Funds:



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 1/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
883,350 26,873.00 900,222 927,095 927,095 TAXES401
940,849 758,265.00 142,980 901,245 901,245 STATE GRANTS539
761,383 493,950.00 191,455 685,405 685,405 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
63,625 36,445.00 17,055 53,500 53,500 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,020 404,322.00 44,539 448,861 448,861 OTHER REVENUE672
21,550 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
36,880 27,391.00 5,254 32,645 32,645 LICENSES & PERMITS475

2,728,657 1,747,246.00 1,301,505 3,048,751 3,048,751 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
31.00 (31)GEN REVENUE/BALANCE SHEET000.000

25,621 29,264.00 9,296 38,560 38,560 CITY COUNCIL101.000
63,443 61,127.00 29,162 90,289 90,289 CITY MANAGER172.000
39,725 28,110.00 14,719 42,829 42,829 CLERK215.000
4,324 5,255.00 465 5,720 5,720 BOARD OF REVIEW247.000

88,872 64,654.00 32,044 96,698 96,698 TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT253.000
74,057 32,030.00 63,090 95,120 95,120 ASSESSING257.000
21,337 14,548.00 3,852 18,400 18,400 ELECTIONS262.000
160,976 135,946.00 71,154 207,100 207,100 CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT265.000
12,319 2,787.00 7,213 10,000 10,000 CORPORATE COUNCIL266.000
91,920 62,066.00 39,516 101,582 101,582 BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT371.000
218,836 212,121.00 68,619 280,740 280,740 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS441.000
102,908 52,836.00 60,964 113,800 113,800 CEMETERY567.000

1,867 37,524.00 76 37,600 37,600 PLANNING701.000
96,335 484,916.00 21,541 506,457 506,457 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
22,471 6,902.00 8,940 15,842 15,842 INDUSTRIAL PARK729.000
14,931 BLIGHT REMOVAL732.000
26,172 50,731.00 22,461 73,192 73,192 COMMUNITY PROMOTION735.000
78,702 70,931.00 37,888 108,819 108,819 CITY POOL758.000
92,451 46,022.00 77,516 123,538 123,538 PARKS MAINTENANCE770.000
76,258 (15,252.00)15,252 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL901.265

10,000.00 10,000 10,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS901.441
22,729 20,000.00 20,000 20,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY901.567
62,172 48,341.00 696 49,037 49,037 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PARKS901.770
84,191 30,356.00 54,097 84,453 84,453 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,099,666 1,032,157.00 344,052 1,376,209 1,376,209 TRANSFERS OUT966.000
75,000.00 75,000 75,000 CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)999.000

2,582,283 2,598,403.00 982,582 3,580,985 3,580,985 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

146,374 851,157.00 318,923 (532,234)(532,234)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 2/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
1,275 337.00 1,763 2,100 2,100 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
8,205 2,700.00 2,700 5,400 5,400 INTEREST & RENTS664

9,480 3,037.00 4,463 7,500 7,500 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

9,480 3,037.00 4,463 7,500 7,500 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 151



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 3/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
621,495 474,739.00 164,157 638,896 638,896 STATE GRANTS539
38,993 3,394.00 13,606 17,000 17,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
14,664 15,366.00 634 16,000 16,000 OTHER REVENUE672

675,152 493,499.00 178,397 671,896 671,896 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
13,207 8,724.00 2,055 10,779 10,779 SIDEWALKS444.000
58,448 69,756.00 31,589 101,345 101,345 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000

500 4,300.00 700 5,000 5,000 ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES473.000
3,781 7,236.00 7,236 7,236 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

41,027 81,653.00 81,653 81,653 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
1,492 4,649.00 4,649 4,649 MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE480.487
2,925 1,723.00 1,723 1,723 MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING480.488

866 2,253.00 269 2,522 2,522 MDOT TREES & SHRUBS480.490
2,815 MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES480.491

51.00 51 51 MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS480.494
2,090 6,219.00 6,219 6,219 MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE480.497

11,476 7,726.00 4,761 12,487 12,487 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
7,968 36,550.00 3,450 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444

60,792 218,226.00 72,774 291,000 291,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463
16,505 21,700.00 8,300 30,000 30,000 CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS901.473
152,942 129,742.00 27,549 157,291 157,291 TRANSFERS OUT966.000

376,834 600,508.00 151,447 751,955 751,955 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

298,318 107,009.00 26,950 (80,059)(80,059)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 4/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
240,724 184,527.00 63,600 248,127 248,127 STATE GRANTS539
37,583 3,929.00 12,271 16,200 16,200 INTEREST & RENTS664
1,200 (250.00)250 OTHER REVENUE672

152,942 129,742.00 27,549 157,291 157,291 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

432,449 317,948.00 103,670 421,618 421,618 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1 39,771.00 229 40,000 40,000 SIDEWALKS444.000

74,840 58,137.00 70,401 128,538 128,538 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
887 7,184.00 7,184 7,184 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

16,313 45,761.00 45,761 45,761 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
11,476 7,725.00 4,761 12,486 12,486 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
25,793 82,550.00 7,450 90,000 90,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
137,553 299,409.00 125,091 424,500 424,500 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463

266,863 540,537.00 207,932 748,469 748,469 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

165,586 222,589.00 (104,262)(326,851)(326,851)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 5/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
128,182 1,141.00 134,656 135,797 135,797 TAXES401
25,461 10,600.00 6,800 17,400 17,400 STATE GRANTS539

180 (120.00)120 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
816 (118.00)168 50 50 INTEREST & RENTS664

25,816 (2,734.00)2,734 OTHER REVENUE672
1,099,666 1,032,157.00 344,052 1,376,209 1,376,209 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

45 30.00 20 50 50 LICENSES & PERMITS475
2,053 (294.00)494 200 200 FINES & FORFEITURES655

1,282,219 1,040,662.00 489,044 1,529,706 1,529,706 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1,116,211 905,008.00 453,928 1,358,936 1,358,936 POLICE301.000

145,340 84,703.00 84,702 169,405 169,405 FIRE336.000
1,232 824.00 541 1,365 1,365 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,262,783 990,535.00 539,171 1,529,706 1,529,706 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19,436 (50,127.00)(50,127)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 205



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 6/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
54,605 8,302.00 52,612 60,914 60,914 TAXES401
11,640 5,100.00 3,858 8,958 8,958 INTEREST & RENTS664

(2,691.00)2,691 OTHER REVENUE672

66,245 10,711.00 59,161 69,872 69,872 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
18,257 4,685.00 39,830 44,515 44,515 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000

529 (124.00)3,288 3,164 3,164 DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL728.111

18,786 4,561.00 43,118 47,679 47,679 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

47,459 (6,150.00)16,043 22,193 22,193 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 248



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

11/13/2025 09:10 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 7/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 06/30/25

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 271 T.A.C. MEMORIAL LIBRARY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
245,786 248,000.00 248,000 248,000 TAXES401
10,932 5,225.00 5,709 10,934 10,934 STATE GRANTS539
44,111 31,167.00 13,833 45,000 45,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,335 7,845.00 10,066 17,911 17,911 OTHER REVENUE672
59,502 192.00 56,138 56,330 56,330 FINES & FORFEITURES655

381,666 292,429.00 85,746 378,175 378,175 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
247,165 228,318.00 104,857 333,175 333,175 LIBRARY790.000
28,705 34,659.00 10,341 45,000 45,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY901.790

275,870 262,977.00 115,198 378,175 378,175 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

105,796 (29,452.00)(29,452)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271

4,783,419 4,997,521.00 2,039,448 7,036,969 7,036,969 APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
5,575,868 3,905,532.00 2,221,986 6,127,518 6,127,518 ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

792,449 1,091,989.00 182,538 (909,451)(909,451)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS



Payroll Recap 2025-2026

Check Date Gross Pay Expenses  Payroll 
Transfer 

Reg Hrs  Leave
Hours 

Holiday
Hrs

OT
Hrs

2 X OT 
Hrs

Election 
Pay

Council/BOR
Meetings

SLPO

7/10/2025 144,215.52   43,027.29         187,242.81  3,193.00     707.25        293.00 140.50 48.50 29.00 Holiday Pay(July 4th), Rollover PTO time-accrual added, Comp pay-out, Council Pay
7/24/2025 152,569.13   41,262.75         193,831.88  3,583.50     486.00        206.00 6.00 708.50 Regular Pay, SLPO into MERS HCSP, 

8/7/2025 130,862.68   41,781.20         172,643.88  3,532.29     1,036.00     175.00 8.00 2.00 Regular Pay, License/Certificate pay, BOR(1/2 day)
8/21/2025 124,429.74   41,563.27         165,993.01  4,797.25     370.50        138.25 2.00 Regular Pay, Pool work ethic payout

9/4/2025 119,687.23   40,816.38         160,503.61  3,294.50     274.50        7.00 128.50 4.00 Police Holiday for night shift(Labor Day), Regular Pay
9/18/2025 120,703.73   41,272.23         161,975.96  2,898.50     481.25        281.00 141.25 15.00 Regular Pay, Holiday (Labor Day), Maria Vacation payout
10/2/2025 121,887.94   40,886.70         162,774.64  3,287.00     308.75        142.75 7.00 32.00 Regular Pay, Council Pay

10/16/2025 114,052.53   40,310.04         154,362.57  3,326.75     181.25        95.25 2.00 Regular Pay
10/30/2025 113,137.43   35,022.41         148,159.84  3,309.50     212.50        75.50 Regular Pay
11/13/2025 136,817.17   44,085.97         180,903.14  3,262.75     314.00        101.00 12.50 Regular Pay, Police Annual Holiday Pay out

-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 

-                 

MERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION (Legacy Payments)

7/31/2025 6,102.08$         
8/31/2025 6,102.08$         
9/30/2025 6,102.08$         

10/31/2025 5,793.12$         
11/30/2025
12/31/2025

1/31/2026
2/28/2026
3/31/2026
4/30/2026
5/31/2026
6/30/2026

24,099.36$       

Hours 

THIS IS THE AMOUNT NEEDED TO DEPOSIT TO P/R



ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLYCOUNCIL REPORT

1 0 I 01 I 2025 - 1 0 I 31 I 2025
MEETINGS ATTENDED:

. City Councit

. Gratiot County Monthty Chiefs and Detectives Meeting

. Gratiot County Substance and Suicide Prevention Meeting

. Gratiot county schoot safety A[liance committee

. Gratiot County Community Foundation (GCCF) Board of Directors Meeting

. City Managers Department Head Staff Meeting

. Luneack Famity Foundation Board of Directors.

. Gratiot County Community Foundation Grant Distribution Committee

TRAINING:

MISC:

1OlOgl2O25 The first offour (4) CPR/AED training courses for alt city emptoyees was
compteted. The training was conducted by Reserve Officer Chris White, a paramedic with
M MR as his f u tt-time occupation. The remaining three (3) training sessions were a[t

compteted in October.

1012912025 Cterk Vetazco attended a Potice Records Management training. This training
was virtua[ (ontine). Topics covered were Crimina[ History Record System, Managing open

cases. Criminat History Access, Court set aside records, fingerprinting and livescan.

1OlO2l2O25 We now have a Narcan Dispensary in the vestibute at the main entrance to
City Hatt. This was accomptished in cooperation with the Gratiot County Substance and

Suicide Prevention Program. Narcan is made avaitabte at no cost to the community tor
anyone who may have a family member who suffers from drug addiction. Therearenow
four (4) tocations in Gratiot County that ofler free Narcan dispensers. These locations are

the Gratiot County Sheriff's Otfice, Gratiot lntegrated Heatth Network, Chitd Advocacy of

Gratiot County, and the St. Louis Potice Department,

1Ol2Ol2O25 D/Sgt. Kristi Forshee cetebrated her 17th anniversary with the St. Louis Potice

Department as a futt-time potice officer.

1012812025 The Nationat DEA Take Back Day was Saturday, 1012512025. These take-

back events are hetd every six (6) months. For the period of May to October 2025, the St.

Louis Police Department cottected 147 pounds of unwanted medication. These are

unwanted or expired medications that were disposed of in the medication disposat box in

the tobby of the potice department. The cottected medications are turned over to the DEA

for incineration.

Page 1 of 1



Gity Of St. Louis
Police Department Monthly Report

Oct-25
CURRENT

MONTH

127
109
26
12
7

38

11

11

0

5

10
0

Sep-25
PREVIOUS

MONTH

4051
543

64
85

20

YEAR TO DATE
CURRENT PREVIOUS

2024TRAFFIC

Traffic Stops
Verbal Warnings
Civil lnfractions
Misdemeanor Citations
Accidents
TOTAL CITATIONS

ARRESTS

Tratfic
Criminal
Juvenile

COMPLAINTS

Criminal
Non-Criminal

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

VEHICLE USE

Miles driven
Fuel (gallons)

COURT

Processing
Hearings (Testimonial)

4772
615

43674
5266

916
916
95
71

56
167

528
610

175

34637
3829

234
5Z

65
80
7
4
8

11

49
68
0

57

30
2

44
7

270
JI

881
952
87

EO

169

62
72

1

587
674

187



Loud Noise Violation
Violation of Curfew
Do at e

Noise from vehicle

Inoperable Vehicle

Bli t
Barkin Do
MIP-Tobacco
Noxious Weeds

Farm Animals
No ORV Sticker/Helmet
Fai[ to have Renters Ins on

DISMISSED _ O

OUTSTANDING. O

OUTSTANDING_ I

DISMISSED. O

OCTOBER 2025
Month End Totals

5Total Ordinance Violations Issued

42-4lB-232
42-33
B-171
B-172
B-173

B- 173

B-174
B-175
B-176
B-2261169

Sec 10- I

B-219N
5Sec 14-6

$0.00Police DTotal $ Paid t
$0.00Total S Tumed over to Ci Halt

0Total Turned over to Dist. Court

)Violations IssuedTotal Par

$7s.00artmentPolice DTotal $ aid
$75.00Total $ Tumed Over to CitY Hall

0Total Tumed Over to District Court

TOTAL $ Tumed Over to CitY Hall
Ordinance Viol. 00.00
Parking Viot. 75.00
TOTAL $ 75.00

Fireworks



# MONTHMoney Turned Over To CitY Hatt

OCTOBER2025DATE

5 $32.00Accident Reports
$15.003Reports

PBT

$100.002

OTHER: FOIA fEES

restitution

$147.00Total Amt Turned over To City

I

I

Potice

SOR Fees
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Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
October 2025 – November 2025 
   

• Background prep and attendance at City/staff/project meetings. 

• Attended DWSRF24 – Project progress meetings. 

• DWSRF 24 Contract #1.  Paving contractor has completed the paving of those streets 
where Malley installed water main this year.  Restoration of rights-of-way is ongoing so 
the work can be wrapped up before winter.   

• Consumers Energy has returned to the City to complete their final gas main replacement 
work.  They are utilizing a smaller crew to complete their work before March 2026 as 
the extent of the remaining work is less.  They expect this work to continue through the 
winter with expected completion of their installation in February.  Final restoration will 
occur in the Spring of 2026. 

• Updating Lead and Copper (LCR) Sampling plan per EGLE requirements. The updated 
sampling plan has been submitted. 

• The latest LCR rules require the water supplier to annually notify all customers who have 
been identified in the CDSMI that their water service is lead, galvanized previously 
connected to lead (GPCL), or is of unknown material.  Last year we sent out 
approximately 500 standard letters based on the CDSMI selection.  Those addresses (81) 
in the DWSRF 24 and DWSRF 25 projects which will be constructed next year will still 
need to be notified.  Those addresses (376) not part of the funded projects will also be 
notified. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 
 

• Review time sheets weekly. 

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.  

• Coordinate with Kurt, Jackie, Jamie, Todd, Calvin, Rich, Josh, and on various issues. 

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.   

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff. 

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I. 

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations. 

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows. 

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for purchases for all utility departments as 
well as future budget requests.  Preparing Council Agenda requests.  
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Resident Calls/Issues: - Ongoing Assistance 
 
As the construction work is winding down, the calls have slowed also.  Many of the calls 
deal with the status of the Consumers Energy project.   
 
General Assistance:  

 
           Departments:     
 
DPW:  DPW personnel to be busy.  DPW staff are continuing with the Fall bulk leaf pickup along 
with our regular monthly bush pick up.  Cemetery cleanup continues in preparation for the 
winter season.  Staff have been busy preparing the equipment for snow removal and salting as 
well as cleaning the summer season equipment for storage over the winter. 
 
Water Department:  Our Water Department continues to perform shut off and turn-ons of 
water service as well as opening and closing graves for funerals.  They have been coordinating 
with the contractor with the winter shutdown of our water project also. 
  
Electric Department:  Personnel continue to conduct regular plant, transmission, and 
distribution maintenance, perform shut offs and turn-ons, attend regularly scheduled safety 
training, as well as continue to inventory tools, equipment, and materials.  Upgrading 
equipment to meet the latest safety standards is important.  Crews have continued to perform 
tree trimming for line clearing. 
 
All Departments:   The departments continue to coordinate with one another very well. 
MISS DIG locating continues to keep all departments busy and is expected to continue 
throughout this construction season.   
 
 
 
Due to some issues with the computer, the monthly data reports for the water (purchased and 
billed) and the electricity (purchased and billed) have been delayed and are not included in this 
submittal.   
 
 I expect to submit those reports with the next report filing in December. 
 
                                                                                                                         Keith 
 
 
 



WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2025

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

January 21.156 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 20.1465 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142

February 17.382 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 17.4496 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725

March 25.161 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 18.7921 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764

April 30.724 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.0642 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604

May 27.709 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 19.5033 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497

June 19.903 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 19.8904 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562

July 18.611 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 19.4724 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536

August 19.199 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 19.1369 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248

September 17.729 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 18.0012 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672

October 19.744 17.475 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 18.3765 20.1635 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698

November 18.357 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 18.5631 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153

December 20.138 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 20.614 19.709 19.9054 20.2395

Year to Date Total 217.318 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 188.8331 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2025

1.3675 -2.6885 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER (well)

January 787,329 186,819 256,880 19,924,972 256,880

Excess Flow YTD February 930,650 204,580 253,600 15,993,170 253,600

28.4849 March 1,315,145 433,027 278,500 23,134,328 278,500

April 1,625,392 315,092 197,170 28,586,346 197,170

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May 1,551,890 303,790 217,850 25,635,470 217,850

47.4425 June 1,022,808 250,738 190,000 * 18,439,454 374,410

July 979,757 203,569 190,000 * 17,237,674 456,290

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 795,513 175,513 190,000 * 18,037,974 No Read

Sept 883,414 161,073 190,000 * 16,494,513 278,160

October 825,915 180,764 425,180 18,312,141 425,180

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 10,717,813 2,414,965 2,389,180 201,796,042 2,738,040 Gallons

10.7178 2.4150 2.3892 201.7960 2.7380 MG

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 217.318 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 2972.9492

Water Flow 188.8331 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Excess Flow - Annual 28.4849 47.4425 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108     ------> 1130.4785

% Excess 13.11% 16.27% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 38.03%
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CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
DWSRF CONSTRUCTION . PHASE I 
PROGRESS REPORT NO. 8 
September 2025 - October 2025 
 

I. CONTRACT #1 – City Wide Water Main Replacements 
 

 WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD 
o Euclid, S. Franklin, Butternut, East St, State St top course paving completed. 
o Topsoil and grass seed placed at Euclid, S. Franklin, Butternut, East, and State Street. 
o Prospect and Hebron watermain installation completed. 
o Curb and Gutter placed at Prospect and Hebron and road grading operations were 

started. 
 

 MEETINGS/PROJECT COORDINATION 
o 10/08/25 - Bi-weekly progress meeting 
o 10/15/25 - Punch-list walk through completed for S. Franklin, E. State, S. East, 

Butternut, and Euclid. 
o 10/22/25 – Bi-weekly progress meeting 

 
 UPCOMING WORK ANTICIPATED 

o Final punch-list work completed for Euclid, S. Franklin, Butternut, East, and State St. 
o Road grading to be completed for Prospect and Hebron. 
o Base course and top course paving to be completed for Prospect and Hebron. 
o Restoration to be completed for Prospect and Hebron. 

 
II. CONTRACT #2 – Water Service Line / Valve Replacements 

 
 WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD 

o Punch list items completed on 10/09. 
 

 UPCOMING WORK ANTICIPATED 
o Monitoring work areas for grass growth. Once grass grows at all locations contract will 

be completed. 
 

III. FINANCIALS 
 CONTRACT #1 

o Pay App 012 - Work Stored/Completed to Date: $8,627,290.39 
o Remaining Contract Value, including retainage: $5,849,485.14 

 CONTRACT #2 
o Pay App 002 – Work Stored/Completed to Date: $512,307.92 
o Remaining Contract Value, including retainage: $37,557.48 
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 PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Photo 1: Contract #1 – Top Course paving and 
restoration completed at S. Franklin. 

Photo 2: Contract #1 – Top Course paving and 

restoration completed at State Street. 

Photo 3: Contract #1 – Top course paving and 
restoration completed at East Street. 

Photo 4: Contract #1 – Top Course paving and 
restoration completed at Butternut Street. 
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Photo 5: Contract #1 –Top course paving and 
restoration completed at Euclid. 

Photo 6: Contract #1 – N. Franklin construction 

completed. 

 PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Photo 7: Contract #1 –Construction at N. Main 
Street is completed. 

Photo 8: Contract #1 –Construction at S. 

Delaware completed. 
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Photo 9: Contract #1 –Construction at S. Clinton
street completed. 

Photo 10: Contract #1 –Prospect/Hebron Road 
grading underway 10/21. 

 PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Photo 11: Contract #2 –Punch list items 
completed 10/09. 



Jul 50.956 3.321 47.634400 9.4672 10.0052 19.4724 28.1620
Aug 48.593 2.995 45.598400 9.4257 9.7112 19.1369 26.4615
Sep 44.076 2.716 41.359600 9.0629 8.9383 18.0012 23.3584
Oct 42.191 2.627 39.563400 8.9491 9.4274 18.3765 21.1869
Nov 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Dec 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jan 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Feb 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Mar 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Apr 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
May 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 185.815 11.659 174.155800 36.9049 38.0821 74.9870 99.1688
Avg. Monthly (MG)

Percent of Consumption

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2026
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)

43.54 18.747 24.792

Total Consumption (MG)

43.06% 56.94%100.00%
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10a

For Meeting of tt/t8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

590.538.000.930.000

Rebuild Gorman-Rupp sewage pump for WWTP.

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

Item #Agenda ltem Description

10,550.00oe/7612s 11CRebuild Gorman-Rupp sewage pump for WWTP

10,550.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountCheck #Item # Check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)

(10,ss0.00)For Approvaltt/L8/2s 10a1366641

(10,ss0,00)Total Payments

I
IIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to DuBois-Cooper to rebuild Gorman-Rupp sewage pump for WWTP in t
amount of

he

DuBois-Cooper

Remaining Contract Balance 0.00

$ 10,ss0.00



lo"-

DuBois-Coo 905 Pcnnimrn I P.O. Box (r 161 lPlymoulh, tull JBl70
T: 7l{-{55-6700 I r: 7l.l-.155-671I

E: silQs@dttborrrooPcr.com
wwrv.dubois<ooPer.com

INVOICE
Bill To: Ship to:

St. Louis WWTP
401 E Prosped St.
St. Louis, Ml 48880

Customer lD Customer PO Paymo nt To rms

ST. LOU IS appvd quote 222885 Net 30 Days

Sales Rep lD Shipping Method Ship Date Due Date

Gorman-Rupp UPS 10t13t25 12t3t25

Quanttty Item Oescrlption Unit Prlce Amount

1.00 PARTS AND LABO R- GORI\4AN-RUPP

RA22598

Service Repair on SFS4C-X SN '17389846

City Counc.il Approved Quote 222885 on

9.16.25 meeting.

Quote signed by Keilh Risdon.

PrA"tl -*"'a" 2"*l

510 SVs duo?aoauz

10,550.00

).@, llL.t ta
)

10,550,00

(

Subtotal 10.550.00

Sales Tax

Total lnvoice Amount 10,550.00

Payment/Credt Applied

TOTAL 10,550.00
Check/Cred it Memo No

er
Number:

Date:

Page:

136664'l

Nov 3, 2025

1

St. Louis WWTP
300 N Mi St
emayle@stlouismi.com
St, Louis, Ml 48880



# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCII.

ST. LOUlS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use OnlY

Item No 11C.

For the Meeting of 5eptember 16, 2025
Page I of I

ITEM TITLE: Michigan Ave PS - Pump Re'build

SUSMITTED BY: Keith W. Risdon, Director of Public Services

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

Wc rcccntlv rccuivcd lhc lractory Scrvicc l{cpofl urd Cost listimatc to rc-build ollc of tlrc Gortnan-llttpp scrvagc

pumps rvlrich rvas damagcd. Currcntly. thc Watcr t)cpartmcnl has bccn monitorinS, lhc pulllP station opcrations.

and wc arc opcrating rvith no problcrns. l'hc ordcr has bccn placcd ,br thc two ncw rcPlaccrncnt pumps

irnrncdiatcly alicrthc City Council authorizcd lhcir pLtrchasc, I suspcct wc arc still l0' 12 wccks out br'lblc thosc

purnps arc rcccivcd at thc Cily.

As discusscd at lhc City Council nrccling. fhc darnagcd puntp rvas dclivcrcd lo Colrnan-llupp for insPcction and

cosl cstitl)otc to rc-buikl it anti rctum it 10 thc Cily to be uscd as a "spflrc". Attachcd it thc "F3ctory Scrvice

Itcport" along rvilh thc cost cstimntc to rc-build it. Duc lo thc long lcad limc 1() obtain cithcr a ncrv Ptrrnp or Io

havc a tlamagcd pump rc-built. rvc arc rccotnmcnding that thc City Council approvc thc rcbuilding ol'thc cxisting

scr.r,cr pump by (iorntan-l{uPp lbr a cost ol'$10.550.00

I .: ,l i I t,J - 
"-,"')

q- tu:a\)t

[]udg,clcd: Ycs

IludScl All'lcr]dnronl nccdcd: No

(;/1. Accounl Codc: 590.518.000.910.000

Movcd by: AUArv.- Supportcd ot, ylirtlgvd
.l.o 

autlrcriz.c thc rc-building ol'lhc darnagcd (ionnan-Rupp scwagc purnp by thc manulhcturcr lbr a cost of

$ 10.550.00



GX
c-glMau$J
PUMPS

Factory Service RePort

RA22598

Dubois-Cooper Associates

P O Bor 616l

Plymouth MI 48170

UNITED STATES

Descrip ticlrt of ls;stte :

Notes: Pump and motor locked up. Customer vcrificd volulc is olear'

ORICINAL REQUEST ON RA I9925 BUT IT WAS NEVER RETURNED AN RA WAS CLOSED

sFS4C-X t739846



ffifr
G()BTYIA'I.BUPP

PUMPS

Evatuation:
-Irilicl eleclricol checks show the unit is lol grounded out

-50 foot ofcable appesB to be i[ rcllssble shape

-Impeller ir hcsvily corrodcd, rnd stows signs of discbrrge cavitrtiotr, will aeed rephced

-Wcrr plrte b hcrvily corroded aod should b€ rcphced

-Volute shows signs of recirculrtlon, ard thc cuttYator ls worn, could potctrtislly bc reused but wlll

rffccl pcrformatrce, would recommend rephcing

-Se8l plrt€ is worn rnd should bc replsced

-Evcn orce ahc impcllcr war olI, rotor/sh8ft was slill lockcd up mcaning that the upper bearing is

ihot

-Motor is shol, wlll necd replaced

-Groovcs worn into rolor/shsft wbcrc scal ridcs, will rficct sestltrg' will rced replaced

-Lower bcaring shows signs ofhc!l lransfer

-This will bc a full rebuild to itclude DEw stsaor, rotor/shsfl bc.riogs, o-rirgs' sesl plolc, volutc'

impcller, wcsr plslq trtw connectors for leruti[sl housiog, !nd lomc htrdwarc.

2



GiRgc{i,rt
PUMPS

Oorman.ltupp PumpJ

l'0 Dox l217
Mansflcld Ohio 44901-l 217

Unitad Stol.s
Tcl:419-755-l0l I

llill'lilr 2211600

Kalic Grd
Dubois-Coopcr Associllss
P O Box 6 t6l
Plymoulh Ml {8170
L'NITED STATES

t0

Stip l'o: I

Kstic Gold
Dubois-Coor*r Assoclst.s
905 Pcnnimnn

Plynloulh Ml 4t 170

UNITUD STATES

REI R.prir (M)

REP Rcpti. (M)
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DuBois-Cooper

QUOTATION
Ouotod To:

St Louis WWTP
300 N Millsr
Sl. Louls, Ml 48880

,0i P(nnrlrJrl I P(J. ll('r r,lr,l I nhnx)trlh. i\ll lSlit)
T: iJl-:i.i'r,iirrl l t: :ll'!51-rr:II

[ : ii[.({i (luh'n\cri,l)cl.roll
!t \rr., (hth, [\( | (,1)(r.( rxlt

Ouots Nuttb€r: 222885

Quote Dale: Aug 19.2025

Page: 1

CurtorrrlO
ST, LOUIS

Ouentty lbm 0escrip0on Unlt Prto AIIEunt

PAFTS A

RA22598

MAN. P 10, .00 50.00

Subtotal
'10.550,00

Sales Tax

TOTAL 10,550.00

1 .00

Good Thru Saler R€p

Gorman-Rupp
P.yrant Torfin

9118125

Quote AccePtod BY:

-r-
,----i--

N€t 30



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10b

For Meeting of 7t/1812025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

Design phase services for sanitary sewer replacement & street reconstruction

for North Main Street from M-46 to Center Street.

Design phase services for North Main Street from M-46 to
Center Street.

Approval
Amount

Item #
Approval

Date

54,215.0011404l0u2s

54,215.00Total contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

check AmountCheck #check DateItem #Approval Datelnvoice(s)
(10,713.s0)7329810c 06lL8/2s06lL7 /2s8915s

(6,6s1.s0)7359608l20/2s10b08/79/2s91541
(13,084.25)74556tol22l2stol2t/2s94106
(13,s74.00)For Approval77/78/2s9s262

(44,023.25],Total Payments

10,191.75Remaining Contract Balance

IEE!

I

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for design phase services for North Main Street in the amount of S (13,574 00)

ABenda ltem Description



REMIT TO:
OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150
T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OH[.,]-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Risdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880

Proiect Name: St. Louis: North Main Street Reconstruction

Email invoices to:Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.comi jrandall@stlouismi.com

\

tDb

\

\
Advanc i ng Con m u n i ti es"

INVOICE

1012812025

95262

0182250010

OHM

lnvoice Date

lnvoice #

Project

For Professional Services Rendored Through: October'18, 2025

Professional Services

Dascripalon

Task 1: Preliminary Planning

Task 2: Fi€ldwork

Task 3: Gl Package

Task 4: Final Plans

Totals

Fee Prtor Billed fotal Available Current Bllliqg

$7,320.00

s688.00

$37,5s8.00

$8.649.00

$7,301.00

$0.00

$22,768.25

$380.00

$'19.00

$688.00

$14,789.75

$8,269.00

$0.00

$1 10.00

$13,464.00

$0.00

$54,215.00 $30,449.2s

!nvoice Total

$23,765.75 t13,s74.00

$13,574.00

l!\ru;ur..7L'1,-2-oL1ot|+Zgt:loot>oo83-lllz'z's

S^ otrt- 2s/' - 5qo'1Dl' ooo'*bl' ooo oo83 - 38bo'12-

Page: 1 of 2



REMIT TO:
OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48'150

f 734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louls

Attn: Keith Risdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis, M148880

tqq
OHM \

Advanci ng Commu nities'

lNvolcE

lnvoice Datei

lnvoice #:

Project;

10t28t2025

95262

0182250010

Project NamE: St. Louis: North Main Street Reconstruction

Task 2: Fieldwork

Professlona/ SeMces

Design Technician I

Task 3: Gl Package

Professlona/ Serylces

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Professional Engineer ll

Hours
1.00

Ra(e

110.00

Amount
$1 10.00

Professional Services Subtotal '1.00

1.00

79.50

$'l 't 0.00

Task 2: Fieldwork Total: st10.00

Amounl
$6,750.00

$2,844.00

$3,870.00

Hours
45.00

12.00

22.50

Rale
150.00

237.00

172.00

$13,464.00
Professional Services Subtotal

Task 3: Gl Package Total: 79.50

Total Backup: 80.50

$r 3,464.00

$13,574.00

Paget 2 ol 2



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10c

For Meeting of 1,1,17812025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

ClrY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

182230040
456.901.000.801.000

DWSRF Construction Engineering Phase Services - This is part of a S20 million

ARPA grant and loan to finance the water main replacements. The total project

will replace approximately 4.5 miles of undersized and aged water main.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 1: Construction Observation/Testing os/27/24 108 2,250,000.00

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 2: Construction survey Layout oslztl24 10B 1s0,000.00

Construction Engineering Pha se Services

Task 3: Contract Administration 0s/27/24 10B 250,000.00

2,650,000.00Total construction Engineering Phase Services

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check # Check AmountItem # check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)

127,77L.sO)09/78124 71999oe/77 /24 10a79336
l'34,723.0972734l-uc to/76/2470/Ls/2480685
(38,53s.7s)7226910d t7/20/247Llt9l248L971
(3s,72 3,00)10b 12118/24 7249472/77 /202482845
(13,320.50)ot/22/2s 726457/2L/2025 10c83970
(17,125.00)7278202/L9/2s2lt8l2O2s
(16,491.s0)03/19/2s3/18/2O2s 10a86070
(93,4e3.s0)7 310110b osl07 /2ssl6/2O2s87774

(145,119.00)10f os/2u2s 73766s/20/2o2s88251
(734,317.75)7329806/L8/2s6lt7 /2O2s89295
(141,787.2s\7345410h 07/1612s7 /rs/2o2s90526
(17s,138.00)73s961UC 08/20/2s8/79/2O2s91583
(171,84s,s0)10a 091t7 /2s9lt6/2O2593032
(1s 1,437.50)7455670/2212st0/2Ll2O2s94103

(73,354.00)10c77/181202s95260
(28,337.00)For Approval10ctL/t8/2O2s95498

(1,299,289.84],Total Payments

1,350,710.16Remaining Contract Balance

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF Pro.iect t,

Phase ll in the amount of s 101,701.00

Approval
Amount

85009 10c

72907

10a

73778

10e

For Approval



l0c

REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48'150

T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis
Attn: Kelth Risdon, Olr€ctor of Public Works

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

Prorect Name; St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to;
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keilh Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com: jrandall@stlouismi.com

\\

OHM \
Adva n c i ng Con m u n i t i es.

rNvorcE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

1012812025

95260

0182240010

For Profossional Services R€ndored Throsgh: october 18,2025

Professional Ssrvlces

Dascrlptlon

Water System lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Water System lmprovements: Plan Printing
Fees

Water Syst€m lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Water System lmprovsments: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovementsr Contract
Administration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Fee

$231,700.00

$2,300.00

$2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$144,000.00

Prlot Bllled

$231,583.75

s2,267.59

$824,257.75

s77,794.00

$'15,978.25

$45,707.50

Tolal Avallable

s116.25

$32.41

$'1,281 ,742.25

$72,206.00

s21.75

$98,292.50

Cwrent Bllllng

$0.00

s0.00

$65,840.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,524.00

Totals S2,650,000.00 S1,197,588'84 $1,452'411.16 $73'364'00

lnvoice Total $73,364.00

46b.otDl. ooo kot ooo

Paqe: 1 of 2



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia. Ml 48150

T 734.522.6711
F 734 .522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Risdon, Dlrector of Publlc Works

300 Norlh Mill Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

OHM
\

\

T
A d va n c i ng Con nt u n i t i es

!NVOICE

lnvoice Oate

lnvoice f
Project

1012812025

95260

0182240010

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Waler System lmprovements; Construction Observation

Professional Sevices

Graduate Engineer I

Professlonal Engineor I

Professional Engineer ll

Project Specialist lll

Technician I

Iechnician ll

Technician lll

Professional Services Subtotal

Hours
28.00

119,00

8_75

11.00

7 4.50

252.50

2.50

Rate
'140.00

160.00

172.0O

195.00

105.00

123.00

140.00

Amount
$3,920.00

$19,040.00

$1,505.00

$2,145,00

$7,822.50

$31,057.50

$350.00

496.25 $65,840.00

Water System lmprovemonts: Conslruction Obs6rvatlon
Total:

Road lmprovements: Construction Observation

Professioral Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Project Specialist lll

496.25 $65,840.00

Amount
$262.50

$5,214.00

$2,047.50

Hours

22.00

10.50

Rale
150.00

237.00

195.00

Professlonal Services Subtotal 34.25

Road lmprovements: Construction Observation Total: 34.25

$7,524.00

t7,524.00

$73,364.00Total BackuP: s30.50

Paget 2 of 2



t0c
REMIT TO:
OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

1 734.522.67 11

F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

Clty of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Director of Public Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louls, Ml 48880

\T
OHM \

Advancing Conmunities

INVOICE

lnvoice Date:

Invoice #:

Project:

't1105t2025

95498

0182240010

Projoct Name: St. Louis 2024 OWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.comi jrandall@stlouismi com

For Professlonal Sorvlcas Rendered Through: October 31' 2025

Professional Servlces

D€scrlpllon

Water System lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Water System lmprovements; Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovementsl Construction
Observation

Water System lmprovements: Conslructlon
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Adminislration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Fee Prtor Ellled Total Avallable Cuftant Bllllng

$23'1,583.75

$2,267.s9

$890,097.75

$77,794.00

$15,978.25

$53,231.50

$1'16.25

932.41

$'1,215,902.2s

$72,206.00

s21.75

$90,768.50

$0.00

$0.00

s27,264.50

$0.00

$0.00

$1,072,50

+btr'tot uuo &Dt6Dz

Torats s2,6so,ooo.0o tr1,270,952.04 01,379,047.16 $28'337'00

lnvoice Total $28,337'00

$23'1,700.00

$2,300.00

$2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$144,000.00

Page. 1 oi 2



REMIT TO:
OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150
1734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Dlrector of Public Works

300 North Mill Slreet

St. Louls, Ml 48880

OHM
Advanartq Conmunities

INVOICE

lnvoice Oate:

lnvoice #;

Project:

11tO512025

95498

0182240010

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Water System lmprovemenls: Constructlon Observation

Professiona/ Servlces

Principal

Professional Engineer I

Prof€ssional Engineer ll

Project Specialist lll

Technician I

Technician ll

Technician lll

Professional Servlqes Subtotal

Water System lmprovements: Constructlon Observatlon
Totali

Road lmprovements: Constructlon Observation

Professiona/ Services

Project Specialist lll

Road lmprovements: Construction Observation Total:

Total Backup:

Hours
9.00

63.50

4.00

5.00

44.00

69.50

1.00

Rare
237.O0

160.00

172.00

195.00

'105.00

123.00

140.00

Amount
$2,133.00

$10,160.00

$688.00

$975.00

$4,620.00

$8,548.50

$140.00

196.00 $27,264.50

'196.00 $27,264.s0

Hours
5.50

Rate
195.00

s.50 $1,072.50

5.50

201.50

$1,072.50

$28,337.00

Page.2 oi 2

Amount
$1,072.50

Professional Servlces Subtotal



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 1,0d

For Meeting of tl/78/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT f (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

ROWE

Approval
Date

Item #Agenda ltem Description

122,000.00os/21124Construction Engineering Water Main (Participatin )

2s,000.0010Aos/21124Road (N on-Pa rticipating)Con struction En tn een n

147,000.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check #Approval Date Item # Check Datelnvoice(s)

72333 (17,831.25 )10d L2/04/2412103/24715932
8ss.00)N/A N/A 12/18124116391

73771 (68o.oo)N/A 05/27/2sN/A118433
(13,197.s0)10dL7/78/2s121123
(31,989.s0)For ApprovaltLlLsl2s721256

(64,ss3.2s)Total Payments

82,446.75

I
I

EII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to ROWE for construction engineering for the DWSRF water main replacement

project in the amount of S 4s,187.00

456.901.000.801.000

Water Main Replacement Project - DWSRF
*This includes bidding and construction engineering services for the DWSRF

project. ROWE will be coordinating with OHM Advisors to combine previous

designed water main drawings into the overall project. ROWE's scope of work

is for design only.

Approval
Amount

10A

Check Amount

72499

Remaining Contract Balance



IM

ROWE Pnorssslol{Al
SsRvIcBs CovrPeNY

540 S. Saginaw 5t.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigah 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Far (810) 341-7573
www.rowepSc,com

City of St. Louis
300 N. Mill st.
St. Louis, Ml 48880

Project

October 28, 2025

Project No:

lnvoice No:

Oue Date:
Project Mgr

2400614
0121123
November 27,2025
Jeflrey i/arkstrom

2400614 water Main Replacement Project - DWSRF

Task
Fee

3005 Construction Observation / Admin

Total this Task

11,660.00

$11,660.00

Task
Fee

Billlng Limlts

Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Construction Staking4015

Current

13,197.50

Prlor

19,366.25

Total this Task

1,537.50

$1,s37.50

$'13,'197.50Total Amount Due

q5b 9ot' ooo' 3e1 mro

RowEProfessionalservicescompanyispteasedtoacceptAcHpaYments.Please
email nccountinE@roweDsc com for more information'

To-Oate

32,563.75
'147,000.00

114,436.25



ROWE ftoressroxar
SsRvrcss Covpamv

l6d

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
FIint Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www,rowepsc.com

City of St. Louis November 05, 2025
300 N. Mill St. Prcjeot No: 2400614

St. Louis. Ml 48880 lnvoice No: 0121256
Due Date: DecBmber 05, 2025

Project Mgr JeffrBy Markstrom

Project 2400614 Water Main Replacement Proiect - OWSRF

Profosslonal Services trom October 0'1. 2025 to October 31. 2025

Task

Fee
3005 Construction Observation / Admin

Total thls Task

30,254,50

$30,254.50

Iask
Fee

4015

Bllllng Limlts
Total Billings

Limit
Remaining

Conskuction Staking
1,735.00

s'1,73s.00

Current

31,989.50

Totalthis Task

Prior To-Date

32,563.75 64,553.25
147.000.00

82.446.75

Total Amount Due

Dat€
10123t2025

Balance
13,197.50
'13,197,50

$31,989.50

Water Main (Parilcipating) - $22,392,65
Road (Non Parlicipating) - $9,596.85

+Sbqbl ooo*D I o-oo

ROWE Profetslonal Services Companv is pleased to accept ACH payments Please

email.ol!.g.!t!!!!3@lO.yyeB5s.Eg4l for more informatioh'

Outstandlng lnvolces

Number
0121123



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10e

For Meeting of 71/18/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Town & Cou ntry Group

590.537.000.930.000

Replacement of an Eaton Powerflex 400 variable frequency drive (VFD)

oxidation ditch rotor for the WWTP.

Item #
Approval
Amount

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
06103/2s 11CEaton Powerflex 400 variable frequency drive ditch rotor

7,280.s2oslte/2s 11FMoved remaining balance from Council Request

8,601.18Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

Check # Check AmountApproval Date Item # Check Datelnvoice(s)
(8,601.18)For Approval38715 LL/7812s 10e

Total Payments (8,601.18)

0.00Remaining Contract Balance

IIIIIIIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Town & Country for labor & materials on oxidation ditch rotor for WWTP in

the amount of S 8,601.18

7,320.66



tbz

GROUP

Please remit payment to:

Town & Country Group
9327 Riley St

Zeeland, Ml 49464
(616\ 772-67 46

Town & Country Group
Ithaca

145 lndustrial Pkwy
Ithaca, Ml 48847

Town & Country Group
Midland

401 Kent Ct
Midland, Ml 48642

Eleclrii . Technologies . Conlrolr

lnvoice 38715

lnvoice #i 38715 Date: 10130125

Work Order #:

Payment Terms: Net '|o/MnlhFinohg 2016

customercode: 022171

Customer P.O. #:

Represenlative:

Description: 2nd partiaufnal billing to provide labor and materials for the work pedormed per job estimate #1038 dated 08'

11-25.

As per = PJ Mcgillis

Bill to:

ST LOUIS (CITY OF WWIP)
3OO N I\4ILL STREET
ST LOUIS, l\,ll 48880

Site: 125-242N4

ST LOUIS PLANT VFDS
404 E PROSPECT ST
ST LOUIS. MI 48880

Phone: 0 -

2Nd Partial/Final Billing 8,601 .18

Subtotal: 8,601.18

Total: 8,601.18

510'5u oooqsord ?^o,rtin1
A t,zao&-

fulo^ce lr^6/'1/6llF

fu)a,"w {*^ oa/ozl6 ttC

)

E We ho

Thank you for choosing Town & Country Group!

pe you experienced SeNice Second to Non€ Please let us know how we did via the QR Code lt only takes a

[". torivlruaore teedback is taken seri;usiy, ano wirr help us improve and grow lf you don't have a Google* -;.;;;i;;J;;i 
io teave teedoack, 

'ptease 
call us or email at tc-group@tcgroupinc'com'

lhank you for Your timel

m tnu

(

&

4 Qe,,-,n'nq
gl,90.bv



ffi
City Hall Use Only

trem No. llO
For the Meeting of lune a, 6!l

Page 1 of I

Moved by: SuPPofied bY:

Wc are asking that the City Council appmve the pmposal by Town and Country Omup out of lthaca to.pmvide a

new Eaton po'wcdlcx 400 VID and provide the labor and equipmenr necessary to r€move, replace' and program

Ge new VpO into our existing oxidaiion controls setuP for a tolal cost of $7'120'66-

ITEM TITLE: WWTP- Eaton Powerflex 400 VFD

sUBMiTTED BY: Keith W. Risdon, Director of Public Servaces

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

Onc ofour 6 oxidation ditch rotor variable frcquency drives (VFD) recently failed. Thcse were installed as part of

the WWTP upgrade complefed in 2015. Town and Country Group out oflthaca was able to source the same VFf)'

Utilizing the same vFD will sllow it to be replaced wirhin the existing cabinet without modifications As these

VFDs aie reaching their expected I Gyear "life exp€ol&ncy", we exPect thst we will need to rcplace the remaining

5 VFDs over the next few years.

Town and Country will also be looking into repairing the failed VFD so that wc will have a "hackup" replacement

on the shelf in the fulure.

As this is an integral pan ofthe WWTP opemtion, this should be considcred an urgent purchase and replacement'

Town and country has provided service to our wwTP for many years and has a working knowledge ofour

equipment and operations. Oncc thc VFD is installed, they will program it to work within our oPerating system at

the oxidation ditch.

Town and Country have submittcd a proposal to provide an Eaton Powcrflex 400 Vl'D at a crst of $ 1,328" I 3. and

to provide the labor and equipment ro remove the old vFD, install the new vFD, obtsin tlre settings and

paramete$ from the old drive and install them on the new drive. Also, they will provide all labor necessaf!' to

incorporate the new drive into the existing oxidation ditch controls set up at a cost of$5,992.53

llrrs total proposal cost for the wwTP - Eaton Powerflex 400 vFD equipment and labor is $7,320.66.

Budgeted: Repairs and Maintenance

Budgct Amendment needed?

C/L Account Code: 590.537.000.930.000

BUSINESS OT THE CIry COUNCIL

5T. LOulS, Michigan
Agenda Statement



I

r-l0rm P u rt-lt n;t ()rdt' r Ilt'r7t t ir,i t io r t

City oi St. Louis Ihllr:

l'() r:

Subniittsd llyl

\irr ll. l(lli

t'tN
Wos lcr Trtattnen t Pltnt

Vcndor: Town and Country Croup
145 Industrial Parkway
Ithaca, Ml 48847

989-875-4750

City of St. Louis
Wastewater Treatment Plant

404 E. Prospect St.

Saint [-ouis, Ml 48880

989-681-3567

Ship to:

Li!r.fdllUnit rrlccD.rcrlpl!tn( ril lob

I {r)

Lrli !

"!{c rvill platr our owrr order,

[attn I'0iverflei ldn VIjD

Lrbor- Pruvi& lrd lrrstell ttw WD

Renrov(' old Vft), gel \cttrn8n .

paramcters off old drive lor nev.'

Pmvid€ all contn r worl io

inmrPorate n!\r, dnve lnto existing

oidrtion ditch fintnis cctuP.

I.32t4 l:l

5,9!2 5.1

Srlhtlnnl $

lorrl t

t.12tr.l:t

i.eQ2.l:r

7.3:0.6i,

7,110.$r,



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

5T. LOU15, M ichiga n

Agenda Statement
City Hall Use Only

Item No. 11F.

For the Meeting of August 19, 2025
Page 1of 1

ITEM TITIE: WWTP Eaton Powerflex 400 VFD - Replacement & Spare

SUBMITTED BY: Keith W. Risdon PE, Director of Public Services

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

WW'fl, is bcginning to cxpcricncc weckly failurcs o[thc ditch vl:Ds installed in 2012. Anothcr VfD failed this

tvcck, so wc reccived a PC) from 'l'orvn and Country Croup to provide and install another new VFD along with all

conlrols work to incorporate thc ncw drivc into thc existing sctup.

Wc arc also asking for Council to Bpprove the purchasc of a SPARII VFI) to have svailable at thc WW'IP

Wc havc also cxpcricnccd a failurc ofthc motor startcr prolcctors for thc digester circulation pump (circa 1998

componcnls). PJ has bcen able to reset the "trippcd out" components so it can continue running but we will need

to rcplacc lhcm also. l'hose have becn includcd in thc purchasc ordcrs.

Iludgctcd: Ycs

#

Movcd by: Azzan Supponcd by: l)aLmet
'I-o authorizc 'l'own and Country Group of lthaca, Michigan to providc and install a new Eaton Powcrflex 400 VIrD

af WWI'P including all controls rvork ncccssary to incorporatc the ncw drivc inlo thc existing controls sctup:

also, providc and instalt new manual motor startcrs wilh ovcrloads on thc di8cstor circulation pump:

and, to provide an additional Eaton Powerflex 400 VFD (drive only. to be used as a spare replacemcnt) to WWTP.

'lhc total for thcsc three items from lown and Country Grurp of lthaca, Michigan is$16,05I.I8.

APPROVED

C/I, Account Codc: 590.537.000.930

DATE ?.Iq A \



P urchnse Order Requisition
Dat!:

I',O. r:

Submitted Byl

City of St. Louis

Wasteuater Treatment Plant

Vendor:

August 12, 202t

590

P.,M

Town and Counhy Group
145 Industrial Parkway
Ithaca, MI 48847
989-8754750

City of St. Louis
Wastewater Treatment Plant
404 E. Prospect St.

Saint Louis, MI 48880

989-681-3567

Ship to:

UneTol.lUnir

1.00

1.fi) each

*We will place our own order

Labor. Provide and lnstall new WD

Rlmova old VFD, 8,!t rcttinSs +

parrmatcas off old drit! for r€w

d.ive selup.

Provide all cqrtrol! work to

incorpor.te n.w drive into existint

ortd.tlon dltch controlr lctup.

mmual ,nolor !t!riarr wlth owrload!

includes labor to instnll

7,A72.59

q)6.r){)

Subbtdl S

Iotil t

7,872,59

906,00

8.n8.59

4,774,59

i.,l I 11

f c,r ,ob

E lon Powerflex 400 vFD



Ciw of St. Louis

Purcltnsc Order Rary tisi tittrt

Date:

t, o. t:

Submilled 8v:

Au8ust l.l,2025

59o

P'M
Wast, ter Trefitmen t I'lant

Vendor: Town and Country Croup
145 Industrial Parkway
Ithaca, MI 48847

989-8754750

City of St. Louis
Wastewater Treatment Plant

404 E. Prospect St.

Saint Louis, MI 48880

989-6a1-3567

Ship to

Qr, I )(i. , i pl hnr Lnrl l'ri(rloh

100 each [:.6t@l Powerllet 4{D vID

Driv" Only- Spare

7,272.59

Subtix.l S

l'(ltnl t 1,272.59

*We rvill plae our own order'

Irl I



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10f

For Meeting ol lll]^8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Gilbert Sales & Service, Powell's Service, lnc. & Worthy Electric, lnc

582.901.000.977.000

Purchase and installation of pressure washer for dam ice removal

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

Agenda ltem Description

35,235.0009/16/2s 11Dressure washer for dam ice removal.Pu rchase and installation of

35,235.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountCheck #check DateApproval Oatelnvoice(s)

(17,23s.00)7 46047L/Os/2sLl/O4l2s 10c88641 (Gilbert Sales & Service)
16,467.2r)For Approval10f17178/2s16034 (Worthy Electric)

(23,702.271Total Payments

7t,532.79Remaining Contract Balance

II

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Worthy Electric for electric installation to pressure was

the amount of

her for dam ice removal in

5 6,467.27

Item #

Item #



Bill To

CITY OF SAINT LOUIS
300 N. MILL S1'.

SAINl' LOUIS, MI 48880

tD{
lnvoice

lnvoice #

16014

Ship To

I.,LEC RIC PLANT
NEW CIRCTJITS FOR PRIISSURE WASIII'R
INCREASED COST DO 1'O FEEDER POINl' CI]ANCE
COULD NOT BE KNOWN AAl' THE I'IMI]
O},: ESTIMATE

5q290/ 060x77.

Date

tot2at2025

Amounl Oue

$6.46'1.21

(,00.00

3

480
205

l5
240
r60
50

We accept Visa, Mastercard and Discovcr,
A late charge of 1.57o per month on all billings over 30 Days.

5

5

5

I

9
I

4
I

I

7
3

I

20
2
,
7
I

I

r50.00
92.50

575.00

80.70
744.00
215.25

8.25
98.40

104.00
152.50

4.7 5

5.05
6.25
0.29

5 r.30
2t.90
28.00

3.90
t5.00
4'.1.25

37.7'1

26.35
2t.00
0.90
1.28

t.40
2.45
3.68

TermsP.O. Number

Duc orr rcccipt

DescriptionItem CodeQuantity

26.90
1.55

1.05

0.5 5

0.41

0.65
3.05
0.95
t.0l
t.25
0.29
5.70

21.90
7.00
3.90

15.00
6.7 5

12.59
26.35

1.05

0.45
0.64
0.20
2.45
3.68

600.00

t50.00
92.5t)

575.00

8.99
13.00

sQD QMB 3606T TANDOM 60-AMP 600-VOLT FUSABLE
DISCONNECT PANEL
SQD QMB 3' CLOSING PLATE

QOt20GFl 20-AMP CROL'ND FAUL r CIRCUIT BREAKEI{
sQD Vllu362RB 60-AMP 600-VOLT RAINTICHT 3-POLE

NON-FUSE DISCONNECT
FLSRO5OID sO-AMP 6OO.VOL FUSE

#6 TI-IHN CU
8 THI.IN CU
IO THIIN CU
I2 THTIN CU
CAT 6 CABLE BLUE 23l4PR DATA CABLE
I EMT CONDUIT
I' EMT SS CONNECTOR
I" EMT SS COUPLINO
I' EMT STRAP
t' Pvc Bt,sHlNc
CPCIOO I" COBRA STRAP
I RIGID LB FITTING
I' RIGID COUPLINO
I' CI]ASE NIPPLE
B IOO I" HUIJ
I' LIQUATITE CONDUIT
sT-100 l" sTR LIQUIDTICHT CONNECTOR
l'45D L|Q-TITE CONN
I/2' tiMT CONDUIT
I/2" EMT SS CONNECTOR
I/2' EMT SS COUPLINC
I/2' EMT I HOLE STRAP
WHITE I5 AMP TAMPER RESISTANCE RECEPTACLE

ICC IC IOTFO]WH FACEPLATE. FLAT, I-CANG, 3-PORT,

WFIITE
ICC ICIOT8F6WH SNAP IN MODULE. CAT6. HD. WHITE

DATA BLANK

sQDQM83606'r

FLSRO5OID
6THIIN
8TI-ITIN
IOTI'IHN
l2Tlll-tN
CAT6
IEMTCONDUIT
I t]MTSSCONN
IEMTSSCPLG
I EMTSTRAP
IPVCBU
cPc t00
I RLB
IRCPLC
I CIIN IP
B t00
ISTCOND
STIOO
s'r'45 r00
I/2EMTCONDIJIT
l/2EMl SSCONN
I/2EMTSSCPLC
I/2EMTSTR
T5320W
tccrc r 07F03wll

lcclcl078F6wl-l
ICCICIOTBNOIV

Page 1

Total

8.99
t3.00

WORTHY ELECTRIC
1201 Michigan Avenue
Saint Louis, Mich 48880

989-681-3s91

f82#-

AmountPrice Each

SQDQMBCP

QOl20GFr
sQDVr.rU362Rll



WORTHY ELECTRIC
l20l Michigan Avenue
Saint Louis, Mich 48880

989-681-3591

B|II To

CITY OF SAINT LOUIS
3OO N. MILL S'I"
sArNT LOUtS. Mr 48880

lnvoice #

t6031

Ship To

DLEC'TRIC PLANT
NEW CIRCUITS FOR PRDSSURE WASIIER
INCREASED COST DO TO FEEDER POIN'I'CI-IANCE
COULD NOT BE KNOWN AAT'TTIE TIME
OF ESTIMATE

Date

to/2a2025

P.O. Number

antityQu

2

I

I

9
2

8

Amount Due

$6.467.21

Amount

13.96

8.40
4.99
2.45

58.50
r t.80
t6.00

3,230.00

Terms

Duc on reccipt

Price EachItem Code
6.98
4.2u

4.99
2.45
6.50
5.90
2.00

3,230.00

ICC CAT6 MODULER END
4 SQ DEEP JTJNCTION BOX
.I SQUARE RAISED DDVICE COVER
4" sQUARlr PLASTER RING
I 5/8" POWER STRUT
#4 MECFIANICAL LUG
l/4" x 20 SPRINGNLiT
LABOR

ICCCAAT6 MOD .,.
4SQDJUNCTION
4SQI{DCOVER
4SQPLASl'EI{RING
POWERSTRUT
4MECIILUC
I/4X2OSPItINCNUl'
CLABOR

We accept Vis& Mastorcard and Discover.
A late charge ol'1.5% per month on all billings over 30 Days.

Page 2

Total s6.461.21

lnvoice

Description



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 109

For Meeting of tL/I8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Val-M atic Valves

590.537.000.930.000

Replacement of WWTP plug valves

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date

Approval
Amount

Replacement of WWTP plug valves 081L9/2s 11D L2,727.72

72,727.12

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

528985 17118/7s 1og For Approval (17,646.461

Total Payments (72,646.46],

Remaining Contract Balance 74.66

I

IIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Val-Matic Valves for replacement of WWTP plug valves in the amount of S 12,646.46

Item #

Total Contract

I

I

H



)oJ

Val-Malic Valve & Mlg. Corp
905 S Rive6ide Or
Elmhurst, lL 60126
UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA

lnvolcs: 528985

Order#: 519997 lEi'ttffElg

Page: 1 ol 1

Phone: 630-941-7600

Remit To:

VAL.MATIC VALVE & MFG,CORP

905 S RIVERSIDE DRIVE

ELMHURST IL 60126 U.S.A.

Date: 1 1/03/2025

Customer: 55941100

Bill To: ST. LOUIS, CITY OF

3OO N MILL ST

sT. LOUrS Mr 48880

Sold To: ST. LOUIS, CITY OF

3OO N MILL ST

3T. LOUIS, Mr4EE60

UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA

Shlp To:

sT. LOU|S, CtW OF
iaora E PROSPECT ST.

sT. LOUTS Mt48880

UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA

P.O.:

Ord6r.d:
Pack Sllp:

Sales Ord€r:

Shlp Date:

590-1

8t2012025

25503

519997

11t3n025

Terms; Too-Net 30 Oay! from lnv Dato

Trrcklng / ASN # 7681003234

Frolght Bllllng: Fedex Propaid

F.O.B.: FOB Factory

Shlp Vla: FEDEX FREIGHT
PRIORITY

wclght: 1ig4.O0OOO LB

Shlp From; ELM

ATTN: WASTEWATER TREATMENT PUNT
ACH payments. to arra

15606F-CB6F-N
6' 125# FLG CCPV DIR.NUT 5OR

QuotG / Llncr 21574 / 2

.ALL PRICES ON INVOICE IN U,S, CURRENCY'

$1,552.64 512,421.12

Schad B: 8481.30.2010

Freighl & Hondling $225.34

1U03t2025

fobl
$12,646 46

312,048.48

1

Alt satas aro lubjoct lo th6 ValMatlc Vstv6 & Manuhclunng Corp. (Val.M8tic), Torms of Sal€ onodivo on rocoipl ol lho purchaEo ordot. which 610

lncorporsled in ,ull by thls rolarenco. Tho T€rms of Salo aro availeblo al httpJ/wrvxr.valmtllc.corvt.nha.html, end can bo provlded lo lhs purchasor

upon r6quost. Val,Mgtlc llmits acc€planc€ to lh6 Terms ol 5816, and obiocls lo any oth€r addilional or dllfersnt lerm6 ln tho purchaao ord€r or
accoplanc6

lnvoice

Unr Psn fr.r Ay Shlppod

8
Cuslomer Part 5606F-CB6F-N

Du. Aob Amounl



BUSINESS OF THE CIIY COUNCIL

Sr. LOUIS, Michig.n
ASenda Statement

For th? Mceting of

City Hall uie only
Item No._llp_

8179125

PaBe I ol t
ITEM TITLE: Val Matic 6" Plug Valves

SUBMITTEO BY: P, Mcclllis- WWTP

SUMMARY Of EXPLANATION

Thesc plug valvcs arc p&rt olthc ong,oing, rcphcement program which WWTP stsff havc becn pcrforming for thc

pnst fcw ycars in which oldcr, troublcsome valvcs are bcing, rcplaccd. Wc arc purchasing dircct from the Val-matic

factory. with a lcad time of24 wceks.

Budgctcd: Ycs
Budgct n mcndmcnt nccdcd: No

Gi l. Account Codc: 590.517,000.910.000

#

Movcd by: Leonord Supponcd by: Azzo^

APPROVED

DATE I -lq \



Prtrclmsa Ordar RciTrr isititttr
Drtr'

r'.o. ,:

$,bmlll.d By

Au8usi 12,2m5

,cl
IJM

City of St. Louis

W astnoat er Trcabnett P lant

Vendor: Ship toVal-Matic Valves & lvtrG
905 Riverside Drive
Elmhurst, IL 60126
l-63G.941-7600

City of St. Louis
Wastewater Treatment Plant
404 E. Prospect St.

Saint Louis, Ml 48880

989-681-3567

lub linr lbld

8.U) !'605t.C85F.N (6) Plug V.lvd w'th

Epory Co.tlnt tn.i&. Oul

$rcrghl elt

! 1,55?.6{ t 12,{21.12

lu) (x) 300.00

Tdrl t 12,121.12

t.(n

*We will place our own order.

lr

I

Lnrl U{il fti(s

Subrdal , ll72l 12



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10h

For Meeting of 77/1,8/2025

coNTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT f
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors (Miller, Canfield, Paddock/Bendzinski & Colstate of Michigan)

457.901.000.801,000

DWSRF Project S7872-01
* Legal/Fina ncia I service Fees - S28,850
*Administrative Cost - S1,000
*Bond Counsel Fees - S49,500
*Bond Advertisement Costs - S3,000
*Bid Advertisement Costs - S430

Costs associated for bond issuance and is part of the 59,185,000 bond

Agenda ltem Descrlptlon
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Legal/Financial Service/Administrative costs/Bond Counsel Fees

Eond Advertisement Costs,/Bid Advertisement Costs (Part of Bond Resolution) 02/o4l2s 11F 82,780.00

82,780.00Total Construction Phase Services

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountCheck Date check fllnvoice(s) Approval Date

(1,000.00)N/A N/A 09l7L/2s 7367809052025 (state of M ichigan)
(49,500.00)10/07 /25 10m t0/0812s 738031708954 (Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone)
(28,8s0.00)11/18/2s 10h For Approval5135 (Bendzinski & Co.)

(79,350.00)Total Payments

IIIIIIIIII
3,430.00Remaining Contract Balance

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAI.:

Item $

I

=

Approve payment to Bendzinski & Co. to fulfill requirements for issuance of the 2025 DWSRF bond in the amount of S 28,850.00



* o)'-)"' )Dh

Bendzlnskl & Co. Munlclpal Flnanco Advlsom

17000 Kerchsval Ave Ste 230

Grosse Pointe, Ml 48230

+13139618222
info@b6ndzinski.com
www.bendzinski.com

BILL TO
St. Louis, CitY of

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis. Ml 48880 USA

E Bendzinski & Co'
MUNICIPAL FINANCE AOVISORS

AMOUNT

For professional services rsndersd as Financial Advisor in connectlon with the

Sg,f-ss,0oo 2025 DWSRF Bonds, including: preparation o' complets financial

iniorr"tio, and dsvelopment, in cooperation with otlicials and enginesrs' of the

""tir"i" 
of ao.t, prepaiation of bond specifications and details for bond counsel'

J"r"iopr"nt of iish llow anatysis, review ol bonding documents, proparation of tho

rr,4ict itln neuoruing Loan Fund application' reviow of application. with Michigan

i"prir"nior e"r'lronment, Greai Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) staif Meetings with

Edt-e statt ano Michigan Finance Authority (lvlFA) siatf to establish-procedures for the

trnOing of tt'i. prolectl lIate revisions to bond maturities to satisty EGLE and MFA

.]"i. i""tJi."li^rj the bond closing with the MFA and EGLE' including various phone-.

"*r"i""tion. 
anl conference calll, and attending various meetings with officials, staff'

28,850.00

As is our usual procedure, ws are enclosing our invoice lor

linancial advisory ssrvices rendered in connection with the

abovs referenced bond issue.

It has been a pleasure working with you on this projact lf you

should have any questions or need any additional information,

please do not hesitate to call.

ACH oavments are the prelerred method ol payment but paper

checks ire still accepted at the addrass above' To setup ACH

paymants please conlact Stsphen Hayduk at

shayduk@bendzinski.com.

Have a great day,
Bendzinaki and Co., Municipal Finance Advisors

TOTAL DUE

|st ?ot [Do Pr,t rao

INVO|CE sl35

DATE 08/08/2025 TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE O9/07/2025

DESCRIPTION

. _ departm€n!hoads and bond counge!j-_- 

-
$28,850.00



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10i

For Meeting of 71,1t8/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Malley Co n struction, lnc

DWSRF Job fl7549-01

Water main replacement and road reconstruction of approximately 4.5 miles

includinB water main valve replacements, lead service line replacements, curb

and gutter, sidewalk and restoration.

Approval
Amount

Item #Approval
Date

Agenda ltem Descriptlon

L3,960,962.7t07l02/24 11CDWSRF-Water main replacement & road reconstruction
84,448.3010ioT ltslzs

171,31.3.7270/0712s 101DWSRF-Change Order #2

L4,276,724.73Total Contract

Check AmountCheck #Item # check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s
407,773.20]|10c 7u20/247t/L9124Pay Application #1

(34s,s99.48)7259510e 0u17 /2s01127/2sPay Application #2
(77,317.28]|72637ot/22/2s10e07/27/2sPay Application #3

(6,460.00)1283210a 03los/2s03104/2sPay Application #4
(12,920.00)7290710c 03/19/2s03178/2sPay Application #5

(1,180,809.67)7309610c os/07 /2sos/06l2sPay Application #6
(1,538,661.77)7376210d 05/2Ll2sosl20/2sPay Application #7
(1,006,656.11)7335710d 07 /ozl25oT loLl2sPay Application #8

(840,571.49)73 51808/06l2so8losl25Pay Application #9
(923,3O2.76)7358708/20/2s10f0817912sPay Application #10

(1,03s,488.76)7379870/08/2s70/07lzsPay Application #11
(820,305.34)7454810d to/7212sLol27/2sPay Application #12

1,07s,385.94For Approval10ilication #13Pay Ap

(7,72O,s39.92\Total Payments

7,096,184.81Remainin Contract Balance

SUMMARY EXP I-ANATION FOR CON5ENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Malley Construction, lnc. for services on the DWSRF pro

replacements & road construction in the amount of

ject for water main

DWSRF-Change Order #1

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

72261

10e

10d

7r/L8/2s

s (1,075,38s.94)



Contractor's Appllcation for pa ment
Owner:
Englneer:

Contractor:
Project:

Contract: City -Wide Water Main and Road lmprovements Contract #1

Application Date: tt/4/2025
912612025 to lo9rlzlzs

13

From

City -Wide Water Main and Road lmprovements Contract $1

City of 5t, Louis

OHM Advisors

Malley Construction, lnc

Application No.;

Appllcation Perlod:

Owner's ProJect No.:

Engineer's Project No,;

Contractor's Proiect No.:

1. Original Contract Price

2. Net change by Change Orders

3. Current Contract Price (Line 1+ Line 2)

4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit prlce Total)

5. Retainage

a. 5% X S 9,759,275.59 work Completed = S

c. Total Retainate (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)
7. Less previous payments (Llne 6 from prior application)
8. Amount due this application
9. Ealance to flnish, includlng retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c)

487,963.78

s 84,448.30
5 13,960,962.7r

s 14,045,411.01

5 9,759,275.s9

s 487,963.78

s 9,271,311.81

S 8,195,92s.87

s 1,075,385.94

5 4,774,099.20

b sxs - Stored Materials =

Contractor's Certif ication
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress pavments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharSe Contractor's legitimate obligations lncurred in connection with lhe Work covered by
prlor Appllcatlons for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in sald Work, or othenvise listed in or covered by thls
Application for Payment/ will pass to Owner at tlme of paVment free and clear of all Iiens, security interests, and

encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not(3) All the Work covered by this Applicatio

defective

ton,Contractor:

Signature:

Malle onst c

Project Manager

11t1012025

Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

Approved by Fundlng Atency

BY:

Title:

Date:

Alisha Busuttil Etffi:=.::BY:

Tltle:

Date:

By:

Tltle:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

0182-23,0040

24-52

Date: Lrl4l2025

EJCDC C-620 Contra.tor's application for Payment
(.) 2018 National Societv of Profession.l Entineers for ETCOC. All rithts reserved.



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No.11A.  

For the Meeting of November 18, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Resolution 2025-24- Establishing 2026 Meeting Dates  
SUBMITTED BY: Jamie Long  
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Purpose: 

To adopt a resolution establishing the schedule of regular City Council meeting dates for the 2026 

calendar year, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act and Council Rules of Procedure. 

Background: 

Each year, the City Council adopts a schedule of regular meeting dates for the upcoming calendar year to 

provide public notice and ensure compliance with applicable open meeting requirements. The proposed 

schedule for 2026 maintains the Council’s customary meeting pattern of “the first and third Tuesdays of 

each month at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers”, unless otherwise noted to avoid holidays or conflicts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted? G/L Account Code:  

Budget Amendment needed? 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 

 

 



CITY OF SAINT LOUIS 

Resolution 2025-24 
 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

Minutes for the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, 

State of Michigan, held in the City Hall Council Chambers on the 18th day of  November 2025, 

at 6:00 p.m.  

 

Present:   Mayor Ralph Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Robin W. Hart, William R. Leonard, Kevin 

D. Palmer.              

 

Absent:    None 
 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ____, and supported by 

Member ____: 
 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Saint Louis, Gratiot County, Michigan, pursuant to Act 

261 Michigan Public Acts of 1968, and in accordance with Section 5.1 of the Saint Louis City Charter, 

hereby gives notice to the public of the regular meeting schedule for the calendar year 2026. 
 

WHEREAS, The City Council, in accordance with Section 5.1 of the Saint Louis City Charter, is 

required to hold meetings, on the first Monday following the first Sunday of January following the 

regular City election, for the purpose of installation of newly elected Council Members. Regular 

meetings shall be held at least twice each month.  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the dates for holding said regular meetings shall be as 

follows: 

January 6 April 7 July 7 October 6 

January 20 April 21 July 21 October 20 

February 3 May 5 August 4   November 3 

February 17 May 19 August 18 November 17 

March 3 June 2 September 1 December 1 

March 17 June 16 September 15 December 15 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Council hereby establishes as its place and time for 

holding aforesaid regular meetings at the City Council Chambers, City Office Building, 300 North 

Mill Street, Saint Louis, Michigan at 6:00 o'clock P.M. 

  

Ayes:  
 

Nays:   None      

   

Resolution declared adopted this 18th day of  November 2025. 

 

           __________________________________                                                                          

                Jamie Long, Clerk 

 



 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of St. Louis, Gratiot, Michigan, at a regular meeting held on 

November 18, 2025.                                                                           

                                                                              

                                                                                __________________________________ 

                                Jamie Long, Clerk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11B. 

For the Meeting of November 18, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE:  Replacement Back-up Generator – Union St. Sewage Pump Station  
SUBMITTED BY: Keith Risdon, Director of Public Services  
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

During the annual inspection and maintenance of the City’s back-up generators, the service personnel found that 

the generator serving the Union Street Pump Station failed during start up repeatedly.  Further investigation found 

that the system could not maintain oil pressure and would shut off automatically.  This generator was installed 

around 1980 and utilizes an Allis-Chalmers engine which are no longer available (ceased operation in 1985).  This 

pump station handles the majority of the City’s sewage flows with the exception of the MDOC facilities.   

Calvin Martyn has received a quote from Cummins Sales and Services, who provides the inspection and 

maintenance services for our generators for a new generator.  He is also working with Worthy Electric to obtain an 

installation cost for the new generator.  He has also requested cost estimates from a Generac supplier out of Mt. 

Pleasant.  The Cummins representative stated that a new generator would have a delivery date of between 20 and 

22 weeks. 

 

As the current generator is no longer operating, Calvin is also in contact with Caterpillar Rentals to obtain a quote 

and terms for the rental of a standby generator for the duration.  Cummins has sold their rental units and referred us 

to United Rental.  Calvin is also requesting a quote from Sunbelt Rentals who we have used in the past. 

 

As this pump station is key infrastructure for the City, if a power outage were to occur between now and the 

installation of a new generator (once approved, 5-6 months for delivery plus time for installation), the City’s 

sewage system will fail causing backups throughout the entire system.   

 

We are requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to contract on behalf of the City with a qualified 

supplier to rent an emergency backup generator of the proper size for the duration of the acquisition and 

installation of a new generator for the Union Street Sewage Pump Station,    

ALSO, 

We are requesting that the Council approve the purchase and installation of a new backup generator for the Union 

Street Sewage Pump Station. 

 

 

Budgeted? No G/L Account Code:  

Budget Amendment needed? Yes 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 

 

To authorize the rental of an emergency backup generator for the duration needed and the purchase and installation 

of a new generator for the Union Street Pump Station. 
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